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REPORT 
OF. 

THE ACTIKG SECRErARY OF THE THEASURY, 

IN RELATION TO 

A CLERICAL ERROE IN THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE STATE OF THE FINANCES. 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, January 19, 1848. 
S I R : In the report of this Department to the two Houses of Congress, 

of the 8th of December last, a single clerical error was committed, by 
omitting to carry into the financial statement which precedes the rest of 
the report, a sum contained in the table B, referred to in said financial 
statement, and made a part thereof. The omission, itwill be observed, 
is not in the report itself, for it refers directly to the. sum omitted, and 
makes that sum, by reference, a part of the report; but it is a mere 
inadvertence, arising from the failure of the clerk who prepared this 
table forthe Register, to enter this Suni therein given into the financial 
stat'ement preceding the rest of the.report of the Secretary of the 
Treasury,' 

For a long period, under maiw successive Administrations, this financial 
statement has been prepared by the same clerk in the Register's oflice, 
who prepares the tables of feceipts and expenditures, certified by the 
Register', upon which the financial statement made by the Secretary is 
founded. 

This clerk, Mr. John D. Barclay, is well Jcnown in this city as a gen­
tleman of the most exemplary character, and as a clerk in this Depart­
ment for more than forty years, and has never before made any known 
mistake or omission. In this case the omission which he had made was 
discovered by himself, and brought by him immediately to the attention 
of the Department, in his letter acconipanying this report, and which 
explains fully and satisfactorily how this omission was ma;de by him. 

This gentleman being responsible to the Secretary of the Treasury 
fbr the correctness of the financial statement presented by him to the 
Secretary, withthe sums filled up as the actual receipts and actual ex­
penditures, founded upon the tables prepared by him, if an error appears 
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in that financial statement, or the accompanying tables of the receipts 
and expenditures, the Department would nbt neglect to animadvert upon 
this omission by Mr. Barclay, to carry correctly the sums from the tables 
to the financial statement of the Department, if his explanation in the 
accompanying letter had not been satisfactory. 

It is due, however, to him, to say that he himself first.discovered the 
error, and made it known immediately to tbe Department, wdth the expla­
nation contained in his letter. Whilst Mr. Barclay frankly acknowledges 
the error, he states that it was committed by him *̂ in consequence ofthe 
great press of business in the Treasury Department, day and night, in 
preparing statements to accompany the report of the state of the finances." 
This statement is entirely correct: but it is due to Mr. Barclay to make 
it still stronger than he has modestly stated it. 

His labors as regards the report comuienced in October last, and con­
tinued uninterruptedly night and daj^ until the 8th of December, when 
the report was signed. During this.. period of long and unremitting 
labor, both by day and night, he has prepared.a mass pf tables and 
fina,.ncial statements unprecedented in the liistory bf this Department. 
It has heretofore been usual to bring the state of the finances down only 
to the date of the 30th of September, the close of the first complete 
quarter of the current fiscal year; but on this occasibn, the first, it is 
believed, since the organization of the Government, the financial state­
ments and tables are brought down to the first day of December, a few 
days preceding the date of the report. 

The table B, from which Mr. Barclay failed to. transfer the. sum omit­
ted, is dated the 1st of December; and when it is considered, as will 
appear by reference to the report, that, hi addition to many papers 
accompanying it preceding in date the 1st of December, there are more 
than forty of that and of a subsequent date, some idea may be formed 
of the labo.r attending the preparation bf the report, and especially be­
tween the 1st and 8th of December, when this.error was made by Mr. 
Barclay; and it is due to hini to say, that no other error can be found in 
the report or tables, and that it is the first known en'or or omission ever 
made by him from his youth upwards, during a period of more than 
forty years of most useful, arduous, and uninterrupted labors in the 
Treasury, 

; Under these circumstances the confidence of the Department and of 
all its officers in. Mr. Barclay remains unshaken, as well as regards his 
high moral worth and great experience, accuracy, and knowledge-of the 
financial operations of this Depailment. 

It is a matter of congratulation in this case that the omission is of a 
credit .given in table B, communicated with the report to Congress, and 
which, therefbre, they must have ascertained as soon as the report and 

• tables were printed and laid befbre them, the omission, being a mere 
failure by Mr; Barclay to transfer the surn omitted from the table referred 
tp and accompanying the financial statement into the corresponding col­
umn of the financial statement prepared by him for the Secretary from 
that table. The insertion of this sum in those columns of the financial 
statement where it shpuld have been placed, would have increased the 
receipts and means of the Treasury, as now shown by Mr. Barclay, 
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$6,915,078, and-would reduce the loan asked for by the Department to 
a suni not exceeding twelve millions of dollars. 

The amount of labor performed by the head of the Department from 
some time in October till the 8th of December in the preparation of the . 
annual report, as well as by the several officers and clerks of the Treas­
ury, is unprecedented in the history of the Department; it being the first 
time when a complete review was attempted of the operation of our 
financial system throughout a period embracing .the existence ofthe Gov­
ernment, and brought down complete to the 1st of December preceding 
the date of the report. During this period, from incessant labor night 
and day, several of the officers of the Department were subjected to 
attacks of Ulness, but none so severe as the Secretary himself. He was 
attacked about the last of November, and remained under medical treat­
ment until the report was signed and transmitted to Congress, when by 
increased illness his physical powers became so entirely prostrated that he 
was eompelled to relinquish the performa'nce of his official duties, and is 
still unable to resume them. This omission took place but a few days be­
fore the report was communicated to Congress, and when the Secretary 
v^as suffering-great pain and severe illness. In looking at the sum omit­
ted by Mr. Barclay, it will appear very similax to another sum actually 
inserted at the same place in the financial statement, both being (the one 

• inserted, 'as well as the one omitted) " from avails of Treasury notes and 
loansj" and both for a sum.of between six and seven millions of doUars— 
the one in table G, accompanying the report, which is inserted properly, 
and' the other in table B, which was,-as above stated, inadvertentty 
omitted ; otherwise—notwithstanding the illness of the Secretary when 
he examined the financial statement, and read it over, as well as the 
report, to the proper officers and clerks in the Department, with a view 
to comparison, and to insure accuracy in the financial statement and 
report—the error must have been discovered. But any discovery ofthe 
omission, either by the Secretary of by any of those cooperating with 
him, and so • anxious to secure correct statements in every particular, 

• was prevented partly by the' confusion arising from the great resemblance 
betweeh the item omitted in table B to that properly inserted from table 
G; partly by the weUrmerited confidence, still unabated, in the accurac}^ 
of Mr. Barclay, so well justified by more than forty years of most useful 
labors in the Treasury, and partly by the illness of the Secretary him­
self at the date, of the final comparison, but stiU more- from the exhaus­
tion'of Mr. Barclay, by his long-continued and incessant labors, and his 
consequent absence at the date of the final ^comparison, otherwise it is 

'not doubted but that he would have observed the error in his own state­
ment, and that it would have been corrected before the report was 
signed and transmitted.to Cbngress. 

In looking over the course pursued by the distinguished predecessors 
ofthe present Secretaxy in this Department, when an error was commit-, 
ted by them-in .any of their reports, the best practice was to communi-

' cate it fully and frankly at once to both Houses of Congress, and those 
best precedents and examples are now adopted, 

Whilst it is- deeply to be regretted that any error was committed, 
although in this case a mere omission to transfer from one statement to 
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another the sum in question, and although that sum in the one statement 
was communicated to Congress in the accompanying table referred to in 
that statement, and therefore inust have been ..observed-as soon as the 
report and table were printed, yet it is a matter of .cbngratulation to. 
every friend of our beloved country, and of every member of both 
Hbuses of Congress, that the sum thus bmitted to be-transferred from 
the pne statement to the other diminishes so much the apparent indebt­
edness of the Governmenf, and enables us to reduce the loan requested 
to a sum not exceeding twelve millions of dollars. 

I am, very respectfully, your obedient, servant, 
McCLINTOCK YOUNG, 

Acting Secretary ofi the Treasicry. 
To the Hon. GEO. M. DALLAS, 

Vice President ofi the United States, and. President ofi the Senate. 

• JANUARY 17, 1848. 

S I R : I have the honor to state that, in consequence of the great press 
of business in the Treasury Department day and night in preparing 
statements to accompany your report on the state of the finances, dated 
the 8th of December last, an error was unfortunately made by-my omit-̂  
ting to insert in the estimate of receipts and expenditures for the fi.scal 
year ending June 30, 1848, embodied in your report, four itenis of 
receipts for Treasury notes and loans, specified in the statement B, 
showing the receipts and expenditures for'the quarter .ending September, 
1847, prepared in the office of the .Register, of the Treasury to accom­
pany said report, and which fbur items amount in the aggregate to the 
sum of $6,915,078. If this omission had not been made, the estimated 
means for the fiscal year ending 30th June, 1848, would have been 
increased by that amount, and would consequently reduce the estimated 
excess of expenditures over the means on the 1st July, 1848, from the 
sum of $15,729,114 27 to the sum of $8,814,036 27; and also the esti- " 
mated excess of expenditures bver the means pri the 1st July, 1849, 
from the sum of $36,274,055 99 to-the sum of $29,358,977 99." 

I have had for .many years the duty to perform of embodying the 
items of the fiscal repbrt of the..Treasury, and this being the first 
instance wherein I have committed an error, I regret it exceedingly. 
Having discovered it in examining the details of your report, i now 
promptly inform you of the fact, that you may take such means to have 
it corrected as 5̂ ou may deem proper. 

I am, sir, very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
JNO. D.BARCLAY, 

Hon. ROBERT J. WALKER, Secretary of the Treasnry. 



REPORT ON THE FINANCE.S. 

DECEMBER, 1848. 

. TREASURY DEPARTMENT, J9ecem&er Oj 1848, 

In obedience to la,w, the follbwing report is submitted: 
The receipts and expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1848, were—. ^ . .' 
From c u s t b m s . . . . : . . $.31,757,070 96 
From public l a n d s . . . ; . . -3,328,642 56 
From miscellaneous sources v . . : . . . 351,037 07 
From avails of loans and Treasury notes J . . . . . . . . . . . 21,256,700 00 

Total receipts . 56,693,450 59 
Add balanee in the Treas.ury, July 1,1847. 1,701,251 25 

. T o t a l m e a n s ^ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,394,701 '84 
The expenditures during the same fiscal year w e r e . : . -58,241,167 24 

Leaving balance in the Treasnry, J n l j 1, 1848, of..... 453,534 60 

. As appears, in detail by accompanying statement A. 
The estimated receipts and expenditures for the fiscal year ending 

June 30,- 1849, are— 
From-customs—1st quarter—by actual returns ... $8,991,935 07 
From custonis—2d, 3d, and 4th quarters—as estimated 23,008,064 93 

32,000,000 00 
From public land§.^ . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . , . . . , 3,000,00.0 00 
From miscelianeous sources - „ 1,200,000 00 

.36,200,000 00 
Fromipans and Treasury notesrr-lst quarter-^by ac­

tual retnrns, per statemmit B . . , . . . $10,127,200 .00 
From loans ?and Treasury notes-^gd. 
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3d, and 4th quarters—per state­
ment C $10,568,235 30 

_ $20,695,435 30 

. Total receipts 56,895,435 30 
Add balance in the Treasury, July 1, 1848 153,534 60 

Total means as estimated ' . . . » . . . » 57,048,969 90 
Expenditures, viz: 

The. actual, expenditures for I s t q u a r ­
ter, ending September 30, 1848, 
were, $17,866,104 91 

As appears in detail by accompanying 
statement B. 

The estimated expenditures during the 
other three quarters, from October 1, 
1848, to June 30, 1849, a r e -

Civil list, foreign intercourse, and mis­
cellaneous ,. 12,169,354 61 

Army proper, &c. 10,464,809 80 ^ 
Fbrtifications, ordnance, arming mili- . 

tia, & c . . . . . . . . 1,846,697 29 
Indian department- 1,589,158 18 
P e n s i o n s . . . . 722,706 12 
Naval establishment... 6,089,032 56 
Interest on public debt and Treasury 

n o t e s . . . . . ' . ' - . . . . . . . . - . ' . . . . . . - . . . . . 3,285,422 28 
Treasury notes outstanding and pay­

able when p r e s e n t e d . . . . . . . . . 161,989 31 
~ — 54,195,275 06 

Leaving a balance in the Treasury,.July 1, 1849 $2,853,694 84 

The estimated receipts and expenditures for the fiscal 
year commencing July 1, 1849, and ending June 30, 
1850, are— 

From customs $32,000,000 00 
From.public lands 3,000,000 00 
From miscellaneous sources .' 400,000 00 

Total receipts. 35,400,000 00 
Add balanee in the Treasury, July 1, 1849 2,853,694 84 

Total means as estimated .̂  . $38.,253,694.84 

The e:^penditures during the same period, as estimated 
by the several Departments of State, Treasury, Wai', 
Navy, and Postmaster General, are^- . . ( 

The balances of former appropriations, which will be 
required to be expended in this year . . . . . . . . . . : . . $3,762,537 ^9 
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Permanent and indefinite appropriations.. $5^297,512 52 
Specific appropriations asked for this year 24,153,102 92 

This sum is composed of the foUowing particulars: 
Civil list, foreign intercourse, and mis-

cellaneous $9,347,790 91 
Army prbper, &c. - - - - " 5,902,428 61 
Fortifications, ordnance, arming niilitia, 

& c . . . . . . . . . 2,242,559 00 
Indian department . . . . . . . . 1,104,014 45 
Pensions. • 1,458,400 00 
Naval es tabhshment . . . . . ' . : . 9,358,857 38 
Interest,on public debt and Treasury 

notes . . . . . - . . . . . . 3,799,102 38 

33,213,152 73 

Leaving a balance in the Treasury, July 1,;1850 5,040^542 11 

' • • . $38,253,694 84 

-This statement shows a balance in the Treasury on the 30th June, 
1849, of $2,853,694 84, and a balance in the Treasury on the 30th 
June, 1850, of $5,040,542 11. 

In the estimated expenditures for.the year ending on the 30th of June, 
1850, are included balances of appropriations" amounting to the sum of 
$3,762,537 29, a considerable portion of which may not be required. 

Unless newand extraordinary expenditures are authorized by Con­
gress, no further loans will be required, and the public debt, may be 
reduced. . • - • • " . ; 

The whole net revenue from duties- during the entire period of four 
years and three months'of the. operation of the tariff of 1842, (per table 
D,) was $101,554,653 12, being an annual average of $23,895,208 32. 
The net revenue received from the tariff of 1846, during its entire opera,-

• tion from 1st of December, 1846, to-30th of September, 1848, (per table 
E,) was' $56,654,563 79, or an average'of $30,902,489 28 .per annum, 
being an.average of $7,007,280' 96 more per annum under the tariff of 
1846 than was received under the tariff of 1842. 

The net revenue for the first, fiscal yearunder the tariff of 1846, (per 
table A,) was $31,757,070 • 96, being $757,070 96 more, than the esti-
,mate of this Department; and this ariiount would go on augmenting 
every year under this act, with a favorable state of foreign commerce 
and industry, in a ratio atleast as.^great as the increase of our population. 
As the high duties underthe act of 1842 were rapidly substituting the 
domestic articles and excluding th,e foreign rival, the revenue must have 
decliried.- If hov/ever, the.act of 1842 had yielded'the average revenue 
received during the period of its actual operation, this, we have seen, 
would have been an annual loss of .upwards of seven millions of dollars, 
as compared with the average^revenue'of the tariff pf 1846. With such 
a result, instead, of a large-surplus on the. 30th of June, 1850, there 
wo.uld have been an addition of more than twenty-five millions of doUars 
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to our national debt, which must"feive gone on rapidly increasing,, 
requiring'in time of.peace new .and large loans to be. negotiated. If, 
also, the proceeds of the sales of the pubhc lands were taken frpm the 
Treasury for distribution among the States, the augmentation ofthe debt 
and accumulating interest would have been still more rapid and alarm­
ing. From this disastrous condition we have been .saved by the tariff 
of 1846, yielding from reduced taxes an average .excess, thus fair, of 
more than seven millions of dollars over, the average receipts from the 
tariff of 1842. Had that act remained in' force during the war, from 
diminished revenue the log.ns must, have been greatly augniented' in 
amount, with a smaU'and declining income, and instead of premiums 
realized large discounts must .have been allowed-. That. the .reyenue 
would have declined, results froin the position of.the protectionists, that, 
by continuing the system a few years, they would supply the whole 
home market with the protected domestic articles,..when the foreign 
importation must cease, and the revenue also. The result, then? of pro­
tection must be the annihilation of^the foreign import trade ofthe country, 
so far as regards protected products. With the exclusion or diminution 
of imports, the exports must cease, or be reduced, for foreign nations 

. could not buy then. , , 
. We exported last year (per table F) $130,203,70.9 in value of domestic 

products and fabrics,.exclusive pf specie; and under Ipw duties this 
must go on augmenting. But how can foreign countries-pay for these 
exports if we will talce np imports, or very few, in return?. .Clearly our. 
exports must in time cease, or faU. to a. very s'maU sum; the foreign 
markets must be destroyed, and theprice of bur staple exports of cottpn, 
of rice, of tobacco, of breadstuffs, and provisibns, .must decline; .for we 
cannot take the return in ^ specie from, abroad-without exhausting - those 
markets in a single year; nor can "we consume at home this augmenting 
surplus. The British empire (per table G) took frbrii us (not during the 
year of famine, as it is c'alled?'of 1847j. but) in 1848,-our domestic 
exports, including cotton, ric^, tobacco, breadstuffs and provisibns, and 
other domestic articles, exclusive of specie, of the value of .$78,741,416, 
and Great Britain and Ireland of.the valueof $64,222,268 ;. and this is ' 
the trade of our best foreign custoriier,, which., protectionists propose to 
sacrifice by high or prohibitory.duties. If the tariff of 1842 gradually 
excluded, as it must, nearly all British fabrics, .could .they "take 
$78,741,416 in value of our exports, whUst we 'would take -from them 
scarcely,anything but specie in exchange? Such a trade' wpuld-exhaust 
Great Britain of her surplus specie in a single year, and leave her nothing 
with which to purchase our exports ; and so in.regard to all other nations* 
Thus \vould go our fpreign markets, commerce, and revenue, arid with 
them our €arr3dng trade; and our vessels and steamships would remain 
at the wharves without freight. . • '. ,- ^ 

If- the importation of protected -articles would rapidly decrease when . 
the foreign were high in price, and specific: duties, operated as a ^protec­
tion, under.the tariff of 1842, from 41 to. 243 per cerit., (per table H, 
compiled from Treasury returns in 1844,). what must not have been the 
decline of importation and revenue when the foreign'article fell, asit has 
in many cases, fifty per centj bringing up the specific duty frbni ,41 to 

file:///vould
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82, and from 243 to 486 per cent. ? This fact illustrates another objec­
tion to the specific duty, namely, that although it professes' to be station­
ary, it is in faict constantly augmenting, from reduced prices of foreign 
articles. Experience proves that from improved machinery, new inven­
tions, and reduced cost pf .productibn, the foreign articles are constantly 
diminishing in price, !whilst the >pecifi-c duty remaining unchanged, it is 
continually increasing'in ratio as an equivalent ad valorem,, and the pro­
tection augmenting every year. Thus, if the price of sugar was six 
cents a pound, and the duty three cents, it would be equal to fifty per 
cent, ad valorem; but if the price of sugar fell to three cents,.the duty 
would bave risen to one hundred per ceiits. :ad valorem; thus doubhng 
the protection, and continually augmenting with- decreasing, foreign 
prices, until, the duty becomes: prohibitory, and the revenue on such 
articles disappears; whereas the ad valorem bears under all changes, of 
price the same exact ratio to the cost of foreign fabric, and therefore is 
the most just and equal, as-alsb necessarily insuring a larger revenue. 

Annexed \vill be found the table marked H, of seventy-four principal 
protected articles, prepared at the Treasury Department in 1844, from 
actual returns, and- attached, together with others, to the very "able 
report of Mr. McKay, from the Committee of Ways and Means, of 
March 11, 1844, embracing coal, iron, glass, salt, sugar, cotton goods, 
&c., &c., showing the actufd specific and minimum duties under the 
tariff of 1842, on those'articles,, and the equivalent ad valorem, ranging 
from 41 to 243 per cent. Now, if these foreign article.s have fallen in 
price since that date 50 per. cent., the equivalent ad valorem would of 
course now range from 82'per cent, to 486 per cent., and would go on 
increasing as ' the fpreig-n article diminished in. price,.. soon becoming 
absolutely p.rohibitory and destroying all revenue. In this aspect ofthe 
ca^e, the objections to the specific duties as a permanent system, with a 
view,to revenue, are insuperable; whilst their unjust operation upon 
labor; in imposing so much higher duties, as an equivalent ad valorem, 
on the cheaper than the" more costly qualities of goods, cannot be suc­
cessfully defended. •. 

' Our manufacturers do not desire the restoration of the tariff of 1842. 
They know, froni its excessive and prohibitory duties, it will soon anni­
hilate imports arid revenue^ and produce a reaction fatal to the. protec­
tive pblicyi ^ They know,.also, that from its immense bounties, ranging 
at present prices from 60 to 300 per cent., i twill stimulate domestic 
prbduction in a few years to such an extentas finally to prove most dis­
astrous tb our manufactures. That which our manufacturers now 
desire, is what they regard as moderate duties, made specific in certain 
cases. But these specific duties will, as has been shown, be found con­
stantly augmenting in-ratio under .the operation of the general principle 
by which the foreign article is continually tending to. a diminished price; ^ 
whereas the ad .valorem, always -bearing the same proportion to the 
value of!the import, is therefore always the most just and equal, and 
yielding the largest revenue. The augmerited' revenue under the tariff 
of 1846 has proved^that ad valoreni duties can be fairly assessed and 
collected. It is shown .dlso" by the returns, that' this augmented revenue 
is derived'from a comparatively small amount'of foreign imports con-

file:///vill
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sumed in the United States; thatamount, as shown by the table before 
referred to, (marked F,) of all these foreign' imports thus consumed in 
the year ending 30th June, , 1848, exclusive-pf specie^ being but 
$127,490,012, upon which was realized a net revenue, of $31,757,070 96. 
It appears also from' the "table, that, so far from this tariff having filled 
the country with foreign goods beyond its capacity for consumption, the . 
domestic exporflast year, exclusive of specie, actually exceeded by the 
sum (per same table) of $2,713,697 the foreign imports, exclusive of spe­
cie, consumed the same year in the United States, including all articles 
but specie, bpth free and ' dutiable; thus' showing a balancb of foreign 
trade in our favor, without taking into view the immense prpfit realized 
in the fbreign market on our exports, generally estimated' at about fifteen 
per cent., or the profits of freight and navigation. This was not a year 

.of famine abroad, but of abundant crops in Europe, attended also with 
revulsions there highly unfavorable to our" commerce, creating innumer­
able foreign bankruptcies, by which' vast sums were Ipst tp American 
creditors, required to be replaced by the export of .our specie, which 
was/greatly augmerited by the discredit in our market of aU bills drawn 
on our foreign shipments, producing, by this- artificial rise of exchange J 
an unnatural demand for specie, and a consequent exportation. But all 
this specie must soon come back' to our country, except so far as. i t is 
lost by foreign barikruptcy. ' ! -

It appears that fbr the year ending June 30,4848^-not of faihine, but 
of abundant crops in EuropcT—our exports of breadstuffs and-provisions 
(per table I) amounted to the sum- of $37^,472,751,. being largely more 
than dpuble the average annual export during, the tariff of 1842. The 
result this year demonstrates that even without a famine, and in seasons 
of good crops abroad, and.even when their means \vere exhausted the 
preceding 37-ear by an unprecedented loss of specie, producing^ unparal­
leled revulsions and bankruptcies, yet with low duties enabling them 
to exchange their fabrics foi\ our surplus of agricultural prpducts, they 
.could and did take a large amount of our breadstuffs and provisions, to 
the value of $37,472,751.. "Thus, whilst our farmersfourid this large 
foreign market for their surplus j'which btherwise must have remairied 
unsold here, our navigating interest received a new irnpulse as well as" 
our commerce, our tomiage having increased during the last year (pef 
table F) from 2,839,046. to .3,150,502 tons, being more than three times 
. the increase we ever realized in the same time under any-protective 
tariff, and making the whole increased tonnage, under the tariff of'1846, 
588,417 tons. -The increase of our commerce during the two years 
since the enactment of the tariff. of 1846 has been so •great that bur" 
domestic exportSj exclusive bf specie carried abroad, exceeded, by the 
.vast sum of $80,605,'1'81, the exports of the two years preceding under 
the-tariff of 1842. . . : 

Wliilst the tariff of 1846 has thus augmerited our commerce, tonnage, 
and revenue, it has'seen the country pass uninjured through the ordeal 
of an expensive foreign war, absorbing' and withdrawing from industry 
nearly fifty miUions of capital for loansi It has seeri the great revulsibn 
in England of" 1847 pass over us almost ".unharmed,•.whilst the general 
overthrow of Governments on the continent of Europe, with the unparal-
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Name. Amount. Rate per 
cent. 

T . J ; Abott:.•.:.:.;•...'.... ^ . , , . . . . . . ; ; , . . . . . ; ; . . • . . . - i . i l ' . ^ . . ; , . . . . 
Looe."Baker..'. t . ' i . , . ; . ' . . . . . . . - / . . . . . ..-i, ..•.".,;;... / . . . " . . . . . . . . . . ; ; 
tSaniuel L.-'Brooks... ' . . . . - . . . . - . . - . . . . . . ; . ' . . . . ' ' . . . . , . . 
W. C. 'Bestor : . . . . ; ; ; . . . . . . ' . r f i .J . . . ' . . : . , . . ; ; . . . - . ' . . . . , . . . . 

fl Do. . - ' . . . k . i . J , . . . . i . : . . . : . . . . , - . . . . . : / . ^ ; . . . . ,^ . . . / . 
• Do. . . . i : . ' . . , c,/... . U , . . . , ; . . . . . , . . : ..•;^v. .;.'v.;..:. 

Do. " . . . . . : : . . : : , . - . f i : . ^ . : . . ' . / . , . ; : . : : . . . . . . : . . y , , . . : . ; . . : 
A. R. Corbin.'.'.'.'...'' ;'. .-J.:'.. .•'.'...'...'...-.....'.. J : . . . . . . . . 
E . W. Clark&;Brbthers . . . . . : ; . i .v ; . . . l . / . ^ ; . . , . . • , . . . . : • . . ; . . . . 

Do. ' -w^-'v'- ...^....^.:;./.'/..':.->.'. . . / . .r:--. . ' . : . . . : : . , . , 
Do. - . . . : . , . . ^ . : . - . i . . . . . . . . . ; ; ; ; . ; . v . ; . . . , . . . . 
Do. :.̂ ^ • • . . : . : . . . . i . . . . . : . . . ; . • . . . . . . v . . v . . ' . . : ; . . . : ; . . 
D o . • / • - ' : . . . . : . : . : . . : . . ; . . . . . . . . : . : . . . : . . . : . . , 
Do; . ,-"-.::^-> _:.^...^../.;^....\....-r......-...v..'.^...v 

Do.. ' v-..•;'• V.':i^.V.\fi^fififi.'{^fifi^fifi,fifi.'. 
• Bo. : , . - • / • ... . . .:/:-/. ^ . . . / f i , : . U . . . ^ . : . . . . . . . : . / . . 

Do. • • , fi/. ; • • . . , . . .7 .A. , . ' f i : . ] , : . . . . : . . : . . . . . , . . - . " , . . : . / . 
Corcoran & Rig^s,.for selves and Baring,'Brothers & Co:, Loi-ido-n., 

arid'othe'rs^i-,. J . i . . . ' . . . / . . : . . ' . . - . . . . : .y . . : . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . ' , . . ; . . 
€hubb-.& Schfenck;•.'...; . ' . . " . . . ? . . . . . . . .•.. ; . . . . ' . ; : . . : ..s.'.. 

l5o., . . ' ; ; • : . . . . : . ! . . . . . . . - ; ' . : . . . ; . ; . . . . ; U.^ . . i . 
•. D o . : • : „ . • ; ; _ , : v . . • ; - . - . , . . . ; • . . . , . . . . • . V . ; . . : , ' 

Charles Guaritt./,. v.'^.-. ..J*; i .'.'i.it..'. ^•...; ..'̂ . j . 
J . B. B. Hale...:: . V . . . . . . . . . . ; . . ^ . : w . . . . .v ' . i . . . . . . , . ; . 

Do. ' ' ' . , , ;^_.. . ; . , . . .<.. . . . : . i , : . . . . . .>.. . . . .^.. , ' . .- . . : . : . ._.: ' . . . 
J . p.'Hamilton-;;...'. .>!; i . . , . . . ; . : . . .•; .! .". ' . . . . . : . . . . . . . ' . . .• . ' . . ' . . . . . 
Samuel Keith.^-;:.v:'. '.•: ; , ^ . . - ; . . . . . . * . / i . . . . .̂ . .•:.'.-.V. .^.v. 
James C. McGuire'. -:.' . ; ; : • . . . . . . . . V . . . . . . .^ . 1.":...'.'.....-
. Do. ':• ' ; . . - . . . . . . ; . . . . ; ; . . . - ; . - . . i : . : ; . , . . . : . . . . • . . : . . . ; / . . , . , 

-Do. \ ... •*. .• ' . . ' ; ; . .^; . . . . . . ' /^ , . : . r . . • . . : . : . . . . . ' . . ' . . . . . ; . : . 
R. W.'Meade.,-... V^.,^..... .̂ ..-.r. ;..U . ; , ; . . . , . . - . . . . . . . . ' . . . . .v.r,'..-i. 
W . R. .Morgan . .\'.-.-.. . ' . • . . ; . . : V... .•.".-..-....-.......... '..... '.-. '. 

Do.' - , ' . . . : . - ; , ; ; . . . . ' . ; . ' . . . . . . . i . . . ' . . . . - . ^ ^ : \ i . . . . . . 
Lott 'Newelj':.. . . . . i : . . : . . . . . /C . . . . . ^ . . . - . ' . ; . . .̂ !.'.^'....:..'i.>.'.. 
• Do. • . ; : . ; . . . . . . . . . . . " . . .^v . - ; . : . . ; . . - . : . . . . . . . . . .v , . . . . . . . . ^ . : 

Do: •" • : . . - . . . : ; . . . . : . . . .~ . . . I : . : . . • : . : ' : . . . . . . v . \ . , . :U . . ; . ' . ; . 
H. M : Prevost.;..'...:.'-...: . ' . ' i : . . : . ' . . : ' . : . : . ' . • : . : ' . . ' . . . . . . ' : . . . . . . . 

• D b : - •• • / . \ ' / . . . . . . : / . . . . : , . ' • . ; . v . . . . . . . . . : . . . . ' . . - ' . ' ^ ^ . . . . . . . . V 
Do. • . . . ' ;< : : : ; ' . . . . .^ . : . . .w; i . ' . ' ; -^ ' . : . ' . . . - . i . . . ; - : ; ' . ' . , . . 

••-Do.. " • ' . : ; . . . . . , . ; ; . . . . ; . . v . : . ; - ; : i . : . : . . : . ; . ^ . . " ; . . . . - . • . . . ; . . : 
. - D ^ ^ - •,^.,:.fi.fi-....:,y...::^ 

. T>o. , - • : ; . , i r . : . . . . . . : . . . . , . . . . . ^ . . . . : : . ^ - . . j . - ^ . . . . . . . ^ . \ . . . , . . \ ' 

.• i)o. • :; . i ' . \ .;:......-....^.v.';.:;..:...... ' . . . . ' 7 i . - l . . . 
.Do;. • • ; : .>,.: ' . : . ' . : . ' . . , . / i .U.;.i . . , ;- . . . . . . .•: . / . . .- . .^. . i . , . ' .^. . 

J., p . Pleasants..;." .:̂ : .-..•.....'..':. .'>;..-..-. / i ' . . . ' . . •; -. \ . . . / . . . . . . . - . . .:V. 

H . M:PrevoXiior'H;Haugh:^^^^^ 
•'• D o . . - , ' ; " • ' ^ . ^ • ^ ; ^ ' • , . . : . : . . . . - : . \ . . : , . : / , . / . : : . : / . , . 

H: R. Schoolcmft ' . . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . . . : . . . . . : . , . . . .V.. . ."l .-/•,.: / . . . . . 
H.. M. Wilsdn'.;...'V;.-.-;...;... 5,.,:-.l... . . / ^ . i . . ^ , . . . . : : . .'.'•'.-.\.'.•. 
••' \.Db.'; . •'...-:.. .-.A.....;..;.-...; . . .V : : . . ; . . . . . . . . /:^/.../u./...-. 

Wi'rislo.w & Perkins v."..-...,.;".; / / / , .- .- . . . , . . . . .". . . . . . ; . , . ' . . . . ' . .r.'... 

: $2,000 00 
• ' 5,000:00 
^ ioo-,oooVoo 
" , 5,000 00 

' '' 5,00'0 00 
. 5,000 00 

: '5v000 00-
:' 10,000 00 

•150,000 00 
•..100,000 00 

iot),Do'o oo: 
" 150,000 00 

; 100,000 00 
• o iOo;oo'o 00 

100,000'00 
. . -50,000^00: 
. "• 50,000 o'o 

- 50,000'00 

16,00.0,000 m 
.50,000 00 

: 50,000.00 
" 50,000:00 

; 1^200^00 
. ' 20̂ ,000 00 
'• 20ib00 00' 

:' 10,0,000 00 
\ - 10,000 00' 

25,000'00 
• 25,000 0,0' 

' 25,00a 00 
;, 10,00.0 00 

' 250,000 00 
.' 50,000.00 
. -1/ 5,000 00 
\ 5,000; 00 

5,000 00 
10,000 >00 

: 10,000 do 
10,000 00 
i0,O0O' 00 

' . 5;000 00' 
' 10,000-00 

'5,0,00 00 
5,ood;oo 

-. ' ' 5,000:00: 
10,000 00 

- , \5;0oo 00 
' .5,000 00 

5,'0d0',00 
^ 250,00" 

• 800 00 
• ' :;.2oo 00 ' 

50,00.0 00 

4 
3.06 
3.06 
3.53 
3.63 
3.78 
4.03 
3|^ 
3.03 
3.13 
3.20 
3.28i 
3.30 
3.43 
3.52i 
3.33" 
3.44 

^3.56 

.3.02 
3.03 

,-3.15 
3.28 
,3r 
31 

• 3 ^ • 
3.161 
3.63 
3.07 
3.27 
3.57 
3.02 
3.06 
3.07 
3.05 
3.27 
3.52 
3.06 
3.16 
3.28 
3.39 
"3.55 
3.56 
3.65 
3..80' 

- 4.05 
3.07 
3.13 
3.20 
3.40 
3\02 
3 | 
H 
3.02 

$17,934,450 00 

* Amourit awarded;^toCorco,ran'& Riggs j Baring,,Brothers &C0.,/Of London, and others, 
|14i06.5,550;v .Aniouh^fpremiurit.$'487,168.66. , ' ' . . "., _ 
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.Name. Rate per 
cent, 

J .C 'Abel . . , . . ; . . , . . . . . . ; . . . . - . . . . 
John'M. Atwood, for Cohn M. Reed.. 
t . M. Abbett;... .:. . . . . .:. ' . . . . . . . . .:. .-.., 
Looe Baker..... .^. .,*' .-.. 

Do. . . . . . . i : . . . : . . . . . : : . . . ; : . 
Do. ......V...... - / . . . ' : . . . . : . 

' -Do. . , ...:^. '/../ ,.:.'./:.....'. 
.'Do. / . . ; . . . ,v . : ; . . .> . ; : : , . . .= ; . 

thornas j . Bayley...... . . . . . '* . . . . - . . . . . 
.jos^eph' Burger: \ . / : . s i . . . . - . . ' . . . . . . . I . . 
Hirani"i3ird^,ey.^'.'.. V"^.'......?.....'.'.... 
Anthony Best^;:.,;^.....;-.,^..,.. .•;';....;'.•. .<.•. 
Job C.-Bouron'. .fi'.. ^ . . , i . . . ; . / . \ f i . . . . 
Saniue.rBorden.-.. -.......\ . . . : . . ' . . . .\ '...̂  
jfeenry..Be^cket.;.'.'...'..-......-. :«i,;..//-.i 
Jdhn W. BEirker.-.';..;....,....,. /:,.•.. 
R. M;. Bla'ckwellj-.for^Eli Smallwqod',.. 
G. 'S'.'Benson';,....:..",.....'...-..'.'....... 

Do. : . , > . . . ' . . . ; . . . . u . : : . . . . : . 
W. G. Brown. 0 . .; :-:\;'.i 
w . A. Buddv;.:.'.::..- .'•.,.-..:;... 
F.-W.'Byrdsail..'., . ^ . . . . . . . i ; ; . , , : . . . ' , 
Thomas P. Bayley.:. .>/.'fi .\, i'^'.'.'.';'.\'-.-
Henry ,Barhard , . , ^ . . . . . . . . , . ' . . ' . . . . . ' . . 
He.nry Bodmer •. .< J-.'.."..... fi'......... 
Frederick:Bronson..;^;.,....'.\ . . u..\'.-.. 
Enos Brerier/.,. ..••'.."......,.-... 1,'..'.... 
M, G. Bright;.^.. .,V...,.-.'....: ; . ; . . . . . . \ 
L. Bonnefbux-...,,".'.'.-'. .;.*.:.;.... .'I.- .-'1 ..• 

Do. ;......x.,V..:v..;i,..:......,. 
• D o . • - . > . . • : ; . . . • • . • . • : . . . ; . . : ; . ; : : : . . • . : 

• Do.. ..;,....V.......n^:..•.,:.-. 
Do. . . : . . - i . . . :L : .K. : . . : . . . . : . . . 
Do. . . . . : / . . : , ; . : . : . ; . ; : 
Do. ^ . . . . . . v . : ; ' . . . . . . . . . - . . w . : 

-. .Do. \.V...;,....i-.-..,.'.;..: ; . . ; . , 
S. Sidney Bree'sjelj;.. . . . . . . . . . . .-.<....'. -.' 
Thomas Biddle & Co. ' , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . : 

Do. . . . . ' . . ; ^ . 'A ; / . . . ; ; : . . 
Do. .... . . . . . . . . . .:..-.. ' . . .v...r 
Do. v . . . ; . . . . . . : . . . . : . . 
Do. v . . . ; : . . ; ; . ; . . . . : . . . . . . . . 

• "Do; • i,.:.......^.- . : : ' : : . ' . : : : . : t 
\ Db ; ' . . . : . • . . ' : . . . . . . ' . / . : : . . - . . . , . 

Do. . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . ; . . . : ; . . 
• D o . ^ . : . ; . . . ; . . . . . . . . . . : , / . : . . ; • . . . . ; 

Alexander Benson-deJCo. •,.:'.'....'.'..;,.. 
JamesBruen-. ..^.T.':'.•. ^...^ .fr.'.\-:.'..:'/^ 
Andrew Bruilet,...'.,..•....'..:./. '...".. '.'Vi 
L. Bbiinefoux. •.... . 1 . ' . 1 .-.'v.'...."..".;.. 

Do. V. :,,..,.;.> ....;..•..'.•.,:......: 
Do. / . . . . . . . } . . . • . . ' . ; . ; . . ; ' . . . . . 

E. W. Clarke & Brothers..;. .•..•.•....;. 
Do. : . . ; . ; . . ; . : . : . : . ; . . • . . I . . , . 

. D o . • ; . - : . : : . : . . , . . . : . : . ; . : • . • . . ; ; : . • ; . 
-Do. . ' / . ' . : : . . . ; ; . . . . ; " . ;V. : . . . : : : . 
D o . • : . . ; . ' . ; : . • . . . ; . . . . : . . . ' . ; . : : ' . . 

D o . , : . . ; . . : . . ; ; . . . . . . . . s ; ^ . . . . 
Do. - . y . . : . . . . : . 
Do. . : ; . v : . . : . . . . . 
Do . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ; , , . . . . , 

Chubfc; &-Schenck -.. :.:.":-A .^ :. v. 
Do. : , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

.-.,,,^..,,. 

' • $1,000 
• 800 

12,000 
• 5,000 
• 5,ooo: 

•'• % m . 
••;5',0'00;. 

, • 5,000 
^ ;• 5,000,: 

5;ooo 
• 2;OO0' 
;• i-',oo0 
• 3,000' 
' 10,000 
- 25,000 

•'.•5;0O0 
3,500 

.̂ 5,000. 
5,000 
1,0Q0 

:• 50,000 
. :2vO00 

v̂  8;Op0 
3̂V00O-

'••:5;000 

^ -mm 
' • 2,000 

ŜOiOOO-
"20-000 
\'20,OO0 
•'20>000 

-"20-,QO0 
•' I5;0OU 
.' 12,50O: 
'-. 10,000. 
•^' 2v5O0 
.-'•3,000 

lÔ OOO 
10,000' 

:• io:,ooo-
• lo;^0O 

10,000 
10,000 

: -10;,00O 
Mo,O0O 

•io;ooO' 
; -iO',600 
-I05;ooo-
' '^vdob 

i ;sr,00o 
^ ..20VOOO 
--. i0',bOO 

'20,000 
. ioo;0o.o 
- 5o;iOoo 
'5OVO0O 

•' 5'O;O0O 
50,000 

. 50,0.00 
:. 100,000 

100,000 
/100',0OO 

\1GO,000' 
100,000^ 

-00' 
do 
oa­
oo 
•do 
O0< 

:oo 
oo­
oo 
.00' 
00-
.00 . 
00 . 
00 
00 
00, 
00 ' 
00 
00 
00^ 
00 
•00. , 
:00 . 
oa.. 
00', 
m. 
.00.. 

00 ' 
00.. 
00 
00 

.oo­
oa', 
00."' 

-00 . 
,00 
00 
do 
00 
00'̂  

.00 
00 
"00 
oo­
oo. 
00, 
00 

^^ 
0.0. 
00 
do 
dp • 
OO­

lOO, 
;o'o^^ 
00 
00 
00 
'00 
00 
;00' 

2.91 
- I 
1.53. 
;2;:03̂  
2.28 
2.53 

•^2.78: 
2;55 
11. 

- 1 ' 
l i : . 
2 

11-' 
l \ . 
2" 
'2-'. 
l i . 
M 
par. 
2.51 
1 

',2.80' 

•13 

2 " ' 
^•li27' 
.26 
;51 ;. 

::m. ' 
; 1,01 

1.26 
i.^i-

-1.76 
•2.01 
lfi 
L96,, 

.2.07 
2a9 

^ 2.20 
•2.33 
2.43 
'2.49 
2^52 
;^.55^ 
2:$9 

'par.'; 

•'>i:6i" 
ll76 

..i',81' 
'' ..̂ \04 
'2:0.7 
2.14 

V2:̂ 6 
2.34 
.'2.63 
2.511 
2.76 

^2.94 
'.2-81 
2.03^ 
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Name. Amount. Rate per 
cent. 

^Roderick CUrtis. .̂.. \ - : . . ^ . . . . . . .i . . . . . . . . * . . . . . . 
Do. . . . : . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Do. . . i ; . . V u . . , ^ i . . . -...... . . . . . > . . . . . . 

D. Cl'arksori"..'..%./..°.. .J.,^.: ........ .^........ -. ...,•.-.... ...*...'...'. 
R. B. C r a n s t o n . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . . ; . . .f.\'........... i i'i-
J. Corning & C6-.\ ...̂  .... '.;. .,i . . . . . . i .-y-.i . . . . . . ' . 
. Robert S. • Casset . . . . . . . . . . . . . ^ . ^ . . . . . . . i . . .^^. .^ . . .^. .^. t . . . . . . 
Charles Cambios 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . .*-.. . . i . . . . . . . . . . . . ^ -.; i . . .%* / . -.. 
Stephen T. Cooperi . . . . . . . . . . . . *. ^. .* i . . ; . . . . . .v . '.i i 
Williani.Cheney, jr . . . . ' . . . . . .- . . . i . i , . . . . . . - . . . .• 
Canirnaner & Whitehouse. i ; . . . . ; . . . . . . . . . . . i . . . . . i . . . . . :i . i . ^ 

Do. 
John Clapp, jr., for Merchants' arid Traders' Bankj New York. 

Do. . . ; . . .J . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . : : : . . . . . . . . 
A. R. C o r b i n . : . ; . . . . ' ; . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . - . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . 
Wiiiia.m "Coiristock....' 
F . B. Gassing'fe^B-.-B. Mosely. . . . . . . ; , ..•.-.... . . . . . . . . ' . . . 
Joseph S. Donovan.''. . ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~. 
Jam,es Di in lap . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . .> . ' . . . . . . . . • . - . . , . . . . ; . . . 
Samuel Dalzel. :..-.- ...... 
J. PvDurbiri-...,;.. . . . . . L . . . . . , . - . .7, ; . . . . . . 
Julius Y. Dewey. • , . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ^ . ; . . , . . ; . .'•.... 

Do. . . . . . . . . : '.̂  . . . ; . . 
Do. . . . .:^.. .:.. .; 
Do. . . . . . . . ...; ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Do. ; . . . . . 
Do. . . , . , . : . . . . . . . . . ; . . . : . : . . . . . . 
Do. . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Do. . . ; . ; . . : , v . . ; . . . . . . . . . . . , : . . . . . . . 
Do: . . i . . ; . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Do. . . . r . . . . . . . . , : . . . . . . . . . . ; 

Ebin D u n b a r V . . ; . . . . . ; . . . . . ' . . 
John J. Dohalsdn..; . . . . . ' ' . . . . . . . . . . 

Do. . . ; .:vv. : . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . ; . ; . . . . 
Do. . . ; . . . . . . . . 

\ Do., . . . ; . . . . . . 
. Charles D e w e y . ' . . ' . , . . . . : . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Do. . . : . ; . . . . . . . ; 1 . . . 
Do. .. .•^.,:. . . .i . . . .;:. . . . . . ; . . .«. . . .-. .1.^. . . . . . . . . . 

: Do . . . . J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . ; v : . . . . . . ; . 
Do. V... ; . . . . 
Do. \ . . ; . . . . . : . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . 

- Do. . : . , . ; . . , . . : . . . . . . ' . . . . ; . . . ' . . ; . . . 

C. P': Duncan..'.'...-.. .....-•....- ' . . . . . . . . . - . . . . : . . . ' . . . . .•. ..>...,. 
-Edmund J. Dub'oisv - .>..,.... 
C. G. English-. / . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •.....- • . ._..:.. 

.̂  James Erwin. . . i . . . . ; . : . . : . . . .~..... 
W. Easton....-.-'.., , , , . . . . . . .>,......-.-. .-. 
Ellis'&.Mbrtbn';.t.^.'. ; . . . ' . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . 

Do.: ^....'..:. . . . . . . . . i . . . . ^ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . 
' no. •', .v.<.;.........vv.... ....;...::.......-.-... 

- Do. •.>.v.-. . .- . . . ' . . . .- ; . . . , . . . . .^. . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . . . . : . . . . .v.; , . 
C. p . Fuller. . . V . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . ; . . . . . . . 
G- p . Greuk...-;.;.^ , '.....". '..-.//....... 

, W'.' S. Gi t t i r igs ' : . . . \ ,•. .•.;•.... .-•.. . . . . .;-. .- • . . •. .^i..... 
^ Do. ; . . . . : . ^ . ^ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . ; . . . . . . . . . . . ^ ; . . 

Do. . . . ^i,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . 
'. . D o . • ' • • . . . . • : . : . : . . . ; ^ . . . . : . . . . . . . . - . - . v . . . . ; . V V . . . . . . . . . . . 

. Do. . . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . . . . ^ . . . . . . . - . 
\ D o . ; . . . . . . . . . i . . / i i . . . . . . . 

John A.. Grinst^ad 
. Jeremiah Goodwin._ . - . . . . . - , . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . . . *. 

$5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 

25,000 00 
3,500 00 

50,-000 00 
7,000 00 
50,000 00 
5,000 00 

- 1,200 00 
10,000 00 
2,800 00 
11,000 00 

^ 11,000 00 
20,000 00 
1,000 00 
32,000 00 
20,000 oo; 
• 2,000 00 
2,200 00 
2,500 00 
1,000-00 
1,-00O 00 
1,000 00 
i,0OO 00 
1.000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
.500 00 
500 00 

• '500.00 
60,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00. 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
500 00 
500 00 

- 500.00 
500 00 
500 00 

740,000 00 
20,000 00 
10,000 00 -
5,000 do 

' 15,000 OO 
25O,'0OO 00 

^250,000 OO 
250,000 00 
250,000 00 
4-,0OO 00 
"5,000 00 
•50,000 OO 
_ 50,000 00 
25,000 00 
25,000 00 
25,000 00 
25,000 00 
" 200 00 
10,000 00 

2.32 
2.15 
2.26 
2:15 

1.05 
par. 

u 
par. 
1 
1 
2 

3 • 
2 
2i 
2.05 
2.55 
J. 

2.61 
par; 

02.10 

I 
H 
2 

1.52 
1.51 
1.77 
2.07 
2.27 
par. 
II 

1 
11 

^1.7-12 
2| ' 
21 

1.60 
par. 
2 
l.M'6| 
2.03 
2.17 
2.28 
2.40 
I 

^ 
2.85 
2.75 
2.70 
2.65 
2.40 
2 
3 
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Jeremiah Goodwin 
Do. . 

A. N. Gifford for John D. Forrest. 
John S. Gittings . ; . ' . . • 

Do. 
Do. ...^v...... 
Do. . . . . . . . . . 
Do. 
Do. ; 

E. W. Hewi t t ; . ; . ; . . . . . . . 
John W. Hunt-.,'. -.., 
S. Henshaw. :'....•. ; 

Do. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Do. . . : . . , . 

Luke Hitchcock. ;• 
Samuel Ha;rris, jr. : 

Do. ' . . . . . . . 
Daniel Haddock, j r . . . . . . . 

Do: ' ' . . . . . . 
Do. , . : . . . . 

Thomas. H igg in s ; . . . . . . . . 
Cheney Howe...- ' 

Do. • , . ' , . . '. 
A. G. Hammersly.. 
E. Hewitt;. . , . : . . - . , ' . 
•R. C. Hooper . ; . . . . . . . . . . . 
Samuel Houston.. •. . : 
John Haseltine 

Do. , • ' . . 
Dp. ^ V . . . . , . . ; . 

H . H a b e r m a n . . . . . . . . . . . 
Elijah Hise .•. ." 
Thomas Holmes, 
Milton Humphrey 

Do. ' . . . . . . . 
- Do. , .. 

John P. Hamilton.. 
Do. . . . . . . . 
Do. 
Do. , 1 . . ' . : . . . 

Ralph C Johnson 
George Jones. 
W . Jarvis 
R. C; Johnsqri. . . . . . . 
Felix Irigolsby. 
Peter Shrie. 
John E. Kendall; 
M. Kopman..' 
E . T . Kendall 
E . J . King. . , . 

Do. . . . . . , ; . ' . . . . . . 
W . H. Keeler...... . . . . . . . . 
La Benoist-;cfe Cb.'.r. 

; Dq. . . . ' . ; . . : 
Daniel W. Ladd..- , 
W. S. Lower'.. : . . . . . . 
Ludlow, Beebee & Co. . . , 
George Langdon. 

Do. 
Do./ . . . . . . . . 
Do. . 
Do. 
Do. . . . . . . . . . 
Do. 

$10,000/00 
10,000 00 
,5,000^00 
25,000 00 
25,000 00. 
25,000 do 
25,000 00 
50,000 OO 
50,000 00-

- - 5,000 00 
100,000 00' 
100,000 00 
100,000 00 
100,0,00 .00 
50,000 00 
70,00.0 00 

. 30,000 00 
,. 5,000 do 

5,000 00 
10,000 00' 

. 3,000 00 
1,000 00 
2,000 00 

• 10,000 00 
5,00000 

15,000 00 
10,QOd 00 
5,000 00 

, 10,000 00 
5,000.00 
3,000 00 
8,000 00 

' . .3,000 0 0 -
2,000 do 
2,000 Oo 

. . 2,000 00 
. 100,000 op 

100,000 00-
100,000 00 
100,0.00 00 ' 

. 5,O0d 00 
18,000 00 
25,O0d OO 

^25',0OOOa 
'.5,000 00 
2,000 00 ( 

20,000 00 
.. \ 200 00 

20,000 00 
5,000 Od. 

10,000 do 
.10,000 ,00 

, -20,000 00 
125,000 00' 

2,000 00 
.6,000 00 

.500,000 00 
1,000'00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,00000 

. 1,000 00 
r,ooo-.oo 
1,000 00 

.2 
2.91 
2.55, 

-2.26 
2.02 
2.76' 
2.55 
2 | ' -

. 1 
0.26 
0.52 

,0.77 
2 

11 • 
2-1 . 

ik 
Par. 
2 
l i ^ 

. 2 1 : 
2 , 
2 

.21 

1 

2 
2.391 

.2.631 
;2.89i 

3.011 
1:05 

.2 • 
Par. 
1.55 
I 
2 
2.76 
2 
3.01 • 

. 1:51 
-0.76-
I 
2.03 
2.55 

. 1*55 
1.59 

\ 2.77. 
2.64 
2.53 
i.7;7 
1.05 
1.77 
0.53 
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George Langdon. , 
Do. . / . . . :/ 
Do. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . : ' . . . , : . 

La Benoist^& Co. .. -. ^ . i . . . '.̂ .. .,.! 
Samuel R. Langdon :. , 

Do. ^ . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . 
" Do. . : . . . . 

Do. . . : . . . . . i 
Do, ' ' ' . . . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . : . . . : ' . : . : 
DQ. . ; ' : . . . . . . : . . : : . . i ; . . . ; . . . : 

Joseph Lawrence ...'. ; , . ; . . . ; ; 
Jacob Little & Co. ' . . - • . . . . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Do. . . . v . . . i . : : . . . . . . . . . . . ; 
" <Do. . - \ . : . . . . . . : . . . . , . ^ . . . : . . . . . . . 

Dd. ' - / ' . : ; . . . : . . . , . ; . . . . • ; . . : . . 
Do. : .; . . . . ; . : . . . , ; . . . : . . . . . . 
Do. . . \ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

E. D. Morgan.,.*.....' . . . . . . . . . . . t : . . . ' . . 
R. W> Meade . . ' . . : -.. i.' \ .- . . . ; . . ; . ' 

Do. : . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . 
Do. . . . . ; . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . : . . . . : 
D o . / : . . . ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Do. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ^ . . . . . . . . . , . . . . : : : 
Do. *. . . 

M. Martin.- : ; ..;"........-..'.. 
E . M i m s . . . . . . ; . y . . ; . . . . . . . : • • : . . . . . ' . ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , 
W.' R.- Morgan . / . - . . . . . . i, -.'.'...'..'.-..-.:..,..:.....;.....-, 
W. L. Marcy .forlndian trust fund. '....;. 
J. E. Millard. 

l)o; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . . : . . . : ; . . . . . .̂  ' 
Do. . . . : . . . . . . ; . . . ' . . . ; , 

.Do. . : , . • . . / ; . - . . . . . . . ; . : . . . . . . . . : . . ; : ' . . . ' . . . . - . 
John W . Maury. , 

Do. . : . .r . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . . 
Do. , . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . ;.. 

^Do. ' : . / . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . ; . : : . ; . . 
John J. M c C a h e n . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . ' ; ' . . ' . . . ; ; 

Do. . ; . . . : .: : . : . . 
T. D. Nauerede.:. . . . . .\ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
T. & B. Nye ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . : . . . . . . . . : 
A. B. Neilson for Mutual Insurance Company, New York.. 
D. P. Noyes. ^. . ; . . . C.. . , . . . . / . , ' ; 
Joseph Pugh... J...-..-. - - . . . ; ' . . . . . ' . . . . . ; 1 . . . . J. 
G..& T. Parker. / .'.•...; . ; . . 
L.-B. Peck. .'.' 

Do. . ; . . / . ; . . ' : 
Do; , l i . . . : i . : . / . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . r . . . . . . . : , . . . . . 

F. H . Pessoon. .i .:. : . . ; ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Do. . . : i / . . . . . , . [ . . . . . . . / . : . . / : . . 
Do. : : - ; . . ; . . ; 
Do; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . i ^ . . . : . . : . : . . . ' . / . i . 
Do. . . ; . . ; . . . - . . . . . . : . . : . . . . : .^ .v 
Do. . . . . . . . . . . : : . : . : . . . . : : . . . . . . . . . . : , 
Do. , . r . . ;. : . . . : . : . : 

G. & T. Paiker.. / : . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Charles Porter....'.;. .-...K .'. . . \ . '.:...............;..: 
W . .Parmenter:".""... .\ . . . . . . . ; . / . . . . . . . ; . . . . -.;...-'... 
Giles W . Po.rter.... ' . . ' . ..,;. ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - ; 
George E. Payne../ ' . . . . . ; . ^ . . ^ . . . . . . .-:..- . . . . 
Stephen Poulterer. . ' / . ' . ' . - . ; . . . . ' . . . . . . . . ; . ' . ' . - . . . 

c J. P e r k i n s . . . . ' . ' . ' / . / . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . . . . ' . . . . . ! . . . . ' . . . . . . . . , 
J. P. Pepper;. . . ' . . / ' . . . . . . . . . ' . . . : . . ' . . . ' . .\ . 
M. Periffor Seamens' Saving' Bank, .New York -..:. 
Samuel Pren t i s . . . ; . . . ' ; . . . . " ' . . . . - . 

$1,000 00 
1,000''00̂  
1,000- 00 
50,000 00 
1,000^00 
1,000 00 

• I,dod 00 
1,000 '00 
.1,000 00 

' 5,000 oo: 
' id,o00 00' 
500,000 00' 
100,000 00 
100,000 00 
100,000 00 
ioo,d"0o ,00. 
100,000 ̂ 00 
5O',00O 00 
10,000.00 
10,000'do 
10,000 00 

- 10,000- 00^ 
I0;ooo 00 
10,000 00 
5,000 00 
1,000 00 

50,000 00 
• 150/000 00 
.-̂  8,000/00 
4,000 00-
4,000 do 
4,000-00~ 

'. 25,000 do 
25,000 00 
25-,000 00 
25,O0d 00 
I0O,OOO-'"0O 
io,do0 do: 
3,000 do 

,15,000 00. 
10,0,000 00 
5,000-00 
• ' 300 00 • 
'50,000 00, 
1,000 00 

• 1,OOO'OO ] 
I;O00'OO 
•3,000 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 00̂  
3,000 00 
20,000 00 
'50,000.00 
50,000 00 • 
50',dO0 00 
50,000 00 
•' 2,000 00 
6,000-00 
3,500 00 
10,000 00. 
1,000 00 

20,000 00 -
50,000 00 
2,000 00 

2 
1.39 
0.55 
i 
2.27 
2.13 
2.01 
1.56 
1.29 
1.70 
0.76 
1.56' 
1.83 
1.93 
2̂ 03 
2.14 
2.27 
Ih 

. li 
2 
2| 
2i 
•2i •-

• 2 • 

2.68 
3.01 
3 
2i 
2i ., 
2 
1.25 
2.30 
2.55 
2.80 
0.27 
, 0:54 

2.80 
2k-
11 
3.01 
2.80 

I 
1 1-5 
n u 
2:55 
u 
1.65 
2k 
U 
3 
1 
3 
U 
ll 
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Samuel Prentis. : 
Do. . . ; . . . . . . . . . ; . . 
D o . • • . . . ; . . , . ; . . . . : . ; . . , / : . . . . . . . ' : . . . . 

, Mv Roxman . . .•..,...;. 
Samuel K. Remick".; .'. ,. 
Charles Reed'.v.l ^/ , . .-'.. 

Do. . . : . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . : .y . . \ . . . \ : 
Do., 
Do. .Vv . . . . . ; : . . : . . .-. 

George W. Riggs for;self and;Lawrence Riggs. 
Evan Roger's. . . . . . . . . . . \ .- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . ' . .?. . ' . . . 
' Do. . :-......;.. . ; . ; . ; ; . . : : . . v . . . . . . 

Do. 
Do. . : . \ . . . . : . . : .,;. 

John S. Riddle.:.....'. ,. ; . . . . . . . . 
William -Ryan;...-........ .vc. . . . - . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Thomas Reed.. , . . - . : . . . . . . . . , . , . . , , . . . , / . . . . . . . . . . . 
Daniel Reirnipk....;,. . . . . . . . ' . . . . . . . . • . ; • . . . . . . . . . . 
John Rutherford. . . . . . . . . . . / . . . :" . ; . . . . . 
-Evan Rogers -..":. : . ' . . . . . ' . . . . ; . ' . ' . . 

Do. - , . . v . . . . . . . . ; . . : ! / . . . ; . . 
D o . • ; / ; . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . : . : : • . . . . . . . . 

s Thomas Reed. •.••. . - . . . ; . . . . . . . . . ' ' . . " : . . 
Do. . . . . . . / . , ; . . . . . . . . . . 

James Ridrdan ! . , . . . . . . ^ . ; . . . .^ . . . 
William Reynolds..-. / . . 
Edward A. Raymond,. .^ . . : . ; . / , . . . . . . . . . . . . . ; . ' . 

,Do. \ ^ . . . : . - . . . . . . j ^ . . . . . . : . : . . : 
Henry.Rogers . . . . . . \ . . . . . . . ; ; . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . 

' Rosengailin •& Denis 
W. M. Stewart,;and W., D ick . . . . ' . . ; . . 

' Lemuel Sawyer. . - . . . . . . . . ; . . . - : . . . . . ; ; . . . . . ' . . . . ' . . 
Richard Sniith . . : , . . . . , . . , . . ' . . . . . . . . . i 

Do.- \ ;.. ' ...... . . . . ; ; . . . y . . . . . . . . . . . . 
'E.. Sprague ............, , / .-: . . ' . 
James S. Smitli. 1 . . . . . . . . ; . . ' . . . . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . ' . . 
A.. Smith.. ' . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . , . ;; . . . . .! . ' . ".• 
Richa:rd Schell . . . 1 . 

, - . , D o : • • : . . : . : . , . . . . . : . : . . . . . . . : . . : . . . . . 
John,F. S t i l t z . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . : : . . . . . : . / , . 
F . A . Schmle.tz-./;..''.... •.....•./.. ; . 
Richard Smith for John B: Helni; i.'....'; 

: ArthurSlewart...,,.'.;-.': . . . . . . : . . . • . . . " . . / . . . . . . . . . . 
..John Southgale. 
A. S:chumaoher... r; I. 

Do. ^ ", ,.\:. : . . . . . ; . 
" R. Sprague ...."•..,..'...... .r 

W. L. Schafier..;.......:..{ ; . ' . . ' . . . . . - . . . : . 
J. Silver.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ; 

Do. . . : . . . : . 
. Do: . . . . ./......:., 

D o . . . . . . . ' . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . , • . . . . . . . . 
Do. . ; ; . : . . . . ; . : . . . . ; . . . ; . : 

J. R. St. John. . . . . . ^ . . . . . . . 
Do : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Do. . . . . , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . : . . 

John Spring . . ' 
Do. [ . . . , . . . , . ; . . 

James Shields. •.-•..,.........:,... .-.'... 
Joseph Swift......' . . . . . . . ' 

Do. . ; . . : . . . . . ; . . . . . . . . : . 
D o . . ; . . ; , . r : . . . . ^ . 

Daniel Smith.,..-

$I-,O0O 00 
1,000 00. 

/ 1,000'00 
.200 00 

' 3,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

600,000 do 
^iOdo'oo 
•5,0daod 

-̂  5,000 00 
5,000 00 

100,000 od 
3̂00 00 

10,000 00. 
. .2,000 do^ 
/ '2,000 do 

5,000 00 ' 
.5,000 00 

5:,ooo.oo 
15,000 00 
25,000 00 

- 1,000 00 
io;00O-oo' 
2,000 00 

-̂  f,O0O 00" 
: . 990 00' 

^ 30,000 00 
' 60,000 00 
' 5,0do op 
260,000 00 
267,000 00 
-.'4,000 00 
25,000 00' 
10,'0dO OO 
50,000 00. 
50,000.00-
' •. 300 00 
'•2,000 00 
(3,000-00, 

l l ,O00 00. 
10-000 00 
25,000 00 

.25;OOO0O 
' 3,000 00 
100,000 00 

1,000 00 
1,000" 00. 

- i;,o0o 00 • 
^ 1,000 00 
' I-;O0O 00 
iO0,doo 00 
IOO;,O00:OO' 
ioo-,000 00 

5,000 00 
5,0d0 00 

10,000 00 
- 2O,00P 00 
. 2O-,O0O 00 
15,000 00 
. 3,000 00 

11-5 

u 
H 
•2 
1 
1:63 
1.51 
11-16 1 

' 2.'78 
2. 
li 
I-^ 
1̂ 83 
3 
2.27 
I . 

' l i . 
I ' 

2.02 
1.77 
I 
2.55 
1.52 
2.07 
1.02 
2.51 
1 
3 
2-55 

. 2.80 

1;76 
2.52 

. 2.63 
1| 
1^ 
3" 

'1*30'J 
1.55 ' 
2 1-5 

'1 

1.55 

I 
2.63 
2151 
2.26 

" 2:50 
i:.30 

. 2 1 : . 
2.26 
2:06 
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James Srii i th. . . . . . . . \ . . . . . . . . . . : . . ' .*.... 
Ja.mes Tag^ent...:;..,.; : . . . . . . . . .^ . . . . . . 
J. E. Thompson . . : . . . / . . . : . . . . . . . ' . . . . . . 
'E.'F.Thbde.'^...';. .v.... ....V.::./........./. ..-.^...-.^...;./.... 
S. Thompson..-..^^...^.;..,..!;.-............:..-.,. ;,.\ ...........'..,.,.-. 
George Thomasv"......'.•...... .\...^..;.........-."...... ..>,. '•.. 
S'. Toby forll/e Ihsuranc'e Company of^Peh'ris-ylvariia'. 
J : s.^"Underhiu;;'.,;... . / I . : . /. . 1 . . . : . • . . . i , : //.<.;., . .;. 

S.ariiuel Winchester. 
D . D . Wagener 
W. ,H. Williams..:.,:./ .• . . . ' . . . . . ; . . . .•.' 
, . ' Dol '. ^'••' . . - . . : . .v . . . . . : . . . ; ; . . . . i : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . ' . ' . . , . 
George B. 'Warren . . . . . '.... .^. . . - . . . . . . . . : . / . , . . , . - . . ; . . . . . 

:.-Do.' . ^ '̂  .., ' .•: '..//.-.;...,....-^I'r... ' ./.....:... 
•''• .Do. ••; :.: •.:.;....../;.:.'-4-:^..w.'.--,..'.-::..';.v 
WirisloW-'& Perkins.;,..:.:..:;;'. ;•...-.'... •.<. 'Z-̂ . ..i.. i.. ..'.;.'v,.... 
\ Do-../: fi^ ^•.,......^:/........,.U..:,./..fi... 
- Do. . . . . ; . . . , . , . . . . : . . . . 
George H. Williams.. : >. 

Do. - • ^ . . . . . ; . . . . : : . . . . . . . . . . . / . . 
: Do. / ,v ;..: . .-..-.. . .w/;.. . .; .v... . . . . . . . . . .^... . 
- ; D O . • • .' '• • . . • . • . ' ^ . , . . \ : . . . . . : . ^ ; : . " . ; . v . ' . . / . . ' . : 
;".Do:;;- ••• • ,.../..=...v/.,..a..^:......:-.'..../...'v. 

H. Whittiil.;. ;.r.'.......'..^...:.^.- . / . ....:/....^.:...:.; 
Jeriemiah H. Wilkins'..'....-..':..-.'.;.:......-..'.,'.,.-:.-..;..% . 
Josiah Wallace'..'.... * . . . . , . ' . . . . . . . . .V..'./; .•.'...'..:, 
G-eorge K. Womratli 
S. Wright.' . . . ' . , . . . ' . . . . . . , . . . . 
Andrew Wade-......,.\....-..;._.-..-..-. . . ' . . . . . . . . . .. ' 
A. W.. Walker. ..^..;.................... ....^.,:/. / . , . . . , ' 
John Walsh . ' . . . ':. •...':...'.':... . - / . i . .';.-\''.-,v.-.-..-... 
Eli White-..:-. ..•.'. V..:. /.'..;...-..... .;•. .L.!,:...!.../..../.,,....; 
fi'Dfi- / ..•.;. .;..'... ..•.:.̂ : : .J^:/,:... .../....;..!. . . 

/[ :'DO; fifififi.[Vfififi.'.fi^^^^ 
''' Do.' ! ! ! ! ' ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! : ' * !*>! ! ! ! , ! ! ! ' ! ! ! ! !^ ! ! ! ! 

. Washington Yale ; . . . . . < . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
William .Young /.,'..'...,-,-.....,... • ' . ; . . . . . ••. /'!•.,. * 

'• ' •'' ' -Atotal ./.;/:/.',>/.r.."i-.:./...v.v.:...".'/.'.l: 

$10,000 00 
500 00 

12,000 00 
• 2,500 00 

'125,000 00' 
'20;OOO 00 
-,. • 2,400 00 

'6jO00.O0 
, . '6,000 00 
• f 5;OO0 00-

5,O0O 00 
' 30,000 00 

5O',O0a 00 • 
-20,000 .00 

.. 20,000 00 
•: 10,00a 00 

.1,500,000 00 
' .50,000 00 
'• 50,000 00 

^20-,o0o do 
20,000 00 

'20,000 00 
20,000 00 
20,dd0 00 

. ̂  50-,OOO 00 
2,000'00 

.. -7,000 00 
••• 1 , 0 0 0 0 0 

10,000^00 
32,000 00 
50,000 00 
, 3^500-00 
25,000 00 
''5,000:00 
-5,000 00 

• 5,000 00 
5,000 00 
5,000 00 
2,000 00 
,5,000 00 

l'5-IO 
. 1 

.2-"'-

2:80 
2 
I 
l i 

. 2 

.21 
1-̂  

. 2.80 
2.55 
0.35 
0.51 

. 0.75 
^2.77 

-, 2.76 
2.91 

.. 2.90 

.- 2.76 , 
/ 2.45 
. 2.15 
; 2.01 

214 
3 

2k 
2" 
2i 

, 1 
^ 2 9-16: 

2 

2i-
^ 2h 

2i . 
•2i 
3 

• n 
$12,459,440 00 

RECAPITULATION. 
Amount of bids at p a r . . . . . 
Amount of bids above par. 

. •-: $54,000 

. 30,339,890 

$34,393,890 

At anraverage premium of 3:045, 



N. 
Statement exhibiting the Popidation ofi the United States, the Public Debt,, the receipts firom Loans and. Treasury Notes, the 

Receipts, exclusive ofi Treasury Notes and Loans, and the payments on. account ofi' the Debt each year, firom 1791 to. September, 
1848, inclusive. '•' • . - . . . . . , '-- . " ' ' . / • . , . , - / • ' ' -' ^ ' " ^ 

0-) 
CO 
«>0 

Year. Populat ion. Debt, ' 
Receipt from loa'ns 
. .arid 1 t r e a s u r y 

Revenue,- exclusive 
c ofloans and Trea'­

sury notes . 

Principal and-intei> 
" est of debt paid. • 

Present debt, inclu­
ding the- amount 
'authorized b y l a w . 

Census of 1 7 9 0 . . . 
1 7 9 1 . . . 
1 7 9 2 . . . 
179.3. . . 
1 7 9 4 . . . 
I795v . . 

. 1 7 9 6 . . . 
1 7 9 7 . . . 
1 7 9 8 . . . 
1.799... 

Census of 1 8 0 0 : . . 
- 1 8 0 1 . . . 

1 8 0 2 . . . 
1803. . . . 

• 1 8 0 4 . . . 
1 8 0 5 . . . 
1 8 0 6 . . . 

' 18d.7. . . 
1 8 0 8 . . . 
1 8 0 9 . . . 

Census of .1810. : . 
1 8 1 1 . . . 
1 8 1 2 ; . . 
181 '3 . . . 
1 8 1 4 . . . 
1 8 1 5 . . . 
1 8 1 6 . . . 
1 8 1 7 . . . 
1818..-. 

3,929.328. 
4,06.7,371-
4,20.5,414 
4,^343,457 

• 4/48-1,500 
4,619,543 

- 4,757,'586' 
4,895,629 

• 5;033;672 
5,171,715 
.5,309;758 

o 5;502,772 
5,695,787 
5,888,801 
6,08r,816-
6,274,830 
6,'467,845. 

. 6,660,859 
-6,853,874^ 
•7,046,888 
7,239,903 
7,479,729. 
7,719,555 

. 7,959,381 
8,I99;208 

' 8,439,034 
8,678,860> 
8,918,687 

^ 7,158,513 

$75,463,476 52 
77,227,924-"66 
80,352,634'04 
-78,427-,404 .7-7 
'80,747,587.39 

^.83,762,172 07 
82,0^4,479 33 

.. 79.^,228,529 1 2 
78,408j669 77 ^ 

- 82,976,2^4 35 
•83,038,050 80 " 

' 80,712,632.55 
.77,054,686 30 

- 86,427^120 88 
; 82,312,150 50 
.'75^723,270 66: 

. ^69,218,398 64 
' .65;196,'3-1.7 97 

57;023,192 09 
5.3,^173j2i7:52 

• •48,;005,587'7.6: 
-45,209,737:90-
55,962,827 57 
81,487,846.-24 

• 99,83^,660 15.' 
127,334,933 74 

' 123,491,965 16 
103,466,633 83 . 

$5,791,112-56 . 
5,070;8O6 46 

• 1,067,701 14 
4,609,196 78-

-- 3,305,268-2(i 
.362,800:00-
-70,135. 41 

• 308,574 27 
5,074,646:5'3.. 
1,602,435-04 
- -10,125"^00 

;.5,597 36 

' " • * / 9 - 5 3 2 ' 6 4 * 
• 1^8,814 94 

. .' .48^,897 71 

-' '**," 1^^82/16* 

^'2*v750',992'25^* 
- -:.8,^09 0 5 ' 

'12,837,900 00 
' 26;i84,'435-00 

23,377-;911 70 
.35,264,320 78 

9,494,436 16, 
, •734,542^59 

8,765 62^ 

$4,418,913 1 9 
•r 3,669,960 31 

4,652,923 14 
5,431,904 87 

' 6,114,534 5.9 
8,37^529 65 
8,6'88,780 99 

• 7,900,495 80 
. 7,546,813 31 ' 
. 10,848,7'49 1 0 
-12,935,330 95 • 
"14,995,793 95 
11,064,097 63 

,11,826,307 38 
13,560,693'20, 
15,559,931 07 . 

'16,398,019-26 
17,060,661 93 

7,773,473:12 
" 9,3.84,214 2 8 . ' 
14,4^3,^529 09 

9,801,132 76 • 
14,34O,4'0.9'95: 
H,181,625 16 
15^,696,916 '82 '̂ 

'47,67.6,985^66. 
33,099,049-7"4-: 
21,585,171-04 

$5,287,949-50 
7,263,665- 99 
5,819,505 29 

. 5^,801,578 09 
-6,084,411.61. 
5,835,-846 44 
5,792;,421.82-
3,990,294' 14 
4,596,876 78 
4,578,369 95 
7,291,707 04 
9,539,004 76 
7,256,159 43 
8,171,787^-4'5'' 
7,369,889 79 

. 8,989,884^61^ 
: 6/307,720 10 
10,260,245 35 
'^6,452,554 16 
;8;0O8,904 46. 

.' 8/009,204 0 5 ' 
. .4,449,622 .45 
11,108,123 44, 
-7,900,543 94 

:I2,628,922 35 
24,871,062 93 . 

^25,423,036 12. 
21,296,201:62 



1819 , 
Census of 1820 

1821 ,..>.•...,....:.. 
1822 
1823.... ;......;.. 
1824 -.. 
1825 
1826.. 

, .. - 1827...•.-.'.•../?...-..•.....-
1828 ............-./.".. 
1829\.•...-.. : . . / 

Census of 1830 . , . \ ' . -."..,. 
. 1831....... v..\........:. 

1832... ....:....; 
1833...'..-. 
1834 :.. 
1835 -;> ..v.. 
1836....: :..... 

> i 8 3 7 . . - . . . . . . . : ..... 
1838.:.... 
1839 -. .' ,:'..̂  

Census of 1840 
i84i : . . . . . . . . . : . r . . : . . . . 
l'842. ....:... 

June^-30, 184.3......:.. .:....• :. 
1844 
1845. ...•:'... 

. (. 1846.^. 
1847 .....:.:....... 

: 1848. . . . . . . . . . / . . . 
Q^uarter ending September 30,1848...-. 

/9,398,339 ' 
.. 9,638,166 
-•9,959,965 . 
10/281,765 

.10,603,565 ' 
10,925,365 
Il,'247,165 
lI-;568,965 
ir,890,765 
12,212,565 
1-2,534,365 
12,856,165 
13,277,415 
13,698,665-' 
14,119,915 
14,541,165 
14,962,415 
15,383,665 
15,804,915 -

. 16;226,165 ' 
16,647,415 

.17,068,666. 
17,560,082 
.18,051,499 •" 
I8',542,915-
19,0'34,332 . 
19,525,749 • 
20,017,165." 
20,508,582 
21,000,000 

95,529,648 28 
91,015,566 15 
89,987,427 66 

-93,546,676 98 
90,875,877:28 
90,269/777 77 
83,788,432'71' 
81',054v059 9-9 
73,987,357 20 
67,475,043'87: 
58,421,413 67-
:48,565,406-.5O 

•-3'9,123,191-68 
•24,322,235 18-

7,001,032 88. 
4,760,082 08 

351,289 05 
291,089'05-

1,878/223 •55 
.^4,857,660 46 
11,983.737:53 
'5,1^5,077 63 

-. 6.,737,.398 00 
15,028-486 37 
27,203,450 69 
24,748,188 '23 

, 17,093,794 80 
16,750,926 33 
38,9,56,623 38 
48,526,379 37 • 

*65,778,450 -41 

2,291 00 
3,040,824 13 
5,000;324. 00 

5,000,000 00 
5,000,000 00 

2,992,9.89 15 
12,716,820 86 
,3v857,276"2I 
5,589,547 51. 

13,659,317 38 
r4i80a,:735 .64 
12,551,409 -19 
• ^I,877,847 95 

28,900,765 3̂6 
.2I,25"6,70O:od-
10,127,200 00 

284,520,187 .82 

24,603,374 37-
,17,840,669 55 
14,573,379 72-
20,232,427 94 
20,540,666'26 
19,381,212 79 
21,840,858 02 
25,260,434.21. 

. 22,066,363.96. 
24,763,629 23 

:24,827,627 38' 
24,844,116 51 
28,526,820 82' 
3.1,865,56M6 

:33,948,426 25 
21,791,935^55 

' •35,430.0'8-7 10 
50,826,736 ,08 

"24,890,864 69 • 
26,302,561 74 

• 30;O23,966 68-
I9,442;646 08" 

. 16,860,160 27. 
19,965,009 25 
8,'23I,001.26. 

29,320,707-78 
29:,94I-,853 90 
•29,609,96'7; 74 
26,346,790 37 

:35',436,750 59 
9i607,914.:82 

.1,136,148,530 01 

7,703,926 29 
- 8,628,494 28 

a,36.7.,093 62 
. 7,848,949 12̂  
' 5,530,016 41 
16,568,393.76 
12,095,344 78 
11,041,082 19' 
•r0,dO3,668 39 
12,163,438 07 
12,383,867 78. 
11,355,748"22. 
16,174,378 22 

tI7,84O,30B 29 
1,'543,543 38 
6,176,565 19 

58,191 28 

2i',822_*9:i' 
'5,605,720 27 

l l ,n7 ,987 . 42̂  
- 4,086,613 -70. 

5,60O,689-74-
•8,575,539 94 

861,596^55 
12,991,902 84 
8,595,039 10 
r,213,823 n 

. 6-,719,282 37. 
15,429,197 21' 

^ ^3,451,000'20 

,500,138,719 49 

*65,778,45J) 41 

Amount of money-deposi te'd with the States, per act June 23, 1836,'. was ;.'. $28,101,644 91 

*This includes the whole debt negotiated or authorized,' to .which may be adde'd about $26,000 Mexican indemnit.y and bounty scrip, 
tincludes $13,296,247 three per cents, paid off at par. ' - , 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, REGISTER'S OFFICE^ Decemher 4, 1848, 
DANIEL GRAHAM, Register. 
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O.—Statement ofi the Public Debt on the 1st ofi October, 1848. 

Denomination,of debt. 

Principal and interest of the old funded and.unfunded debt; Treasury .notes of 
1812i and Mississippi or Yazoo.'scrip : . .• . ; . . . . . ' . v ..,. . . . • . . . . . 'i'.l.......... ." 

Debt of the corporate cities of the District :0f Columbia, assumed per act of the 
20th -May, 1836. . . . . . . . . . . . . * . . ; . . . . ; . . . . - . . . . . . . . ' ; /.....:.'.-..... 

Outstanding Treasury notes of the issue of 1837 and-1843, may be funded or paid. 
Stock issued for notes of 1837 to 1843, per act of January =28 j 1847. : . . . . ' . . . ..-.-.v 
Loan of-April 15, 1842.: .• ^ ;..-;.• '.• 
Loan of. March 3, 1843 ..;...,.. . . . . . . . . .i .*..\-

Loan of July 22, 1846 . . ' . . • . . . / . . . . . . ; . . . . . ..i^-. .-.. ,."..-:......,•./.•..':. 
Loan ofJanuary 28, 1847, induding outstanding. Treasury no.tes, and-'nbtes td be 

issued under that act and exclusive of the.amountof stockissued :under that act 
for riotes issued prior to 1,846..........'..'.'.%.... • ..7..- . - . . . . . . . ._.> , . ; . . ' . " 

Stock issued, per act of Aug'ust 9, 1846,' inpayment-of the 4th arid 5thVinstailmerits' 
of the Mexican i n d e m n i t y . . . - . . . . . . . . . . - . . . ; . . . ' . ' . . . . ; . . . . . . . . . . . /. 

Milita:ry .bounty scrip, per act of February-11 j : l847. ; .v , . . . . . . . . . . - . / . . . . . . :" . 

Loan of Ma'rch^31,1848, including the ambuht.to.be paid in after tlfe 1st of'Octo-
' ber, 1848. . . ; . . ' . ' . . . . . . : . . . . . V i . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . : ; . : ; fi.../. ... 

A.r^Amount of debt incurred since March 4;,-1545, broughfcd6.wri.'.'.'...-. '.. 
Ampunt of debt on 4th March, 1845, per sta.tement which accompanied the finance 
. report of Deceniber, 1846*;"........ ..•.. vi: V:\v. , . ; . . . . . . . ; /V. . C.-.-...:... .•.-;.... 
Erom this ariioiirit deduct'$46-,50O of 6 per c^rit.of 1842 canceled, per-^2d sectiori 

ofthe a a df June 27, 18467/.-; . ;° . . . , . . ; . . . . ;- . ; : : . . . . . . . . ..,,•;.:/.-, v . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
And fiieairiburit unpaid", as abbve,̂  of- the debt of'March 4, 1845 .":; i . . ' . . . , . . . : ; . ' . 

Leaves, ĵ -ie actual iricfease^Of debt since March 4,, 1845. . . 

Rate of interest. When redeemable. 

3 per'cent: 

6-per 
: 6 per 
5-per 

6 per cerit:.-. 

'Cent.. 
cent.: 
cent.. 

6 percent.,. 

5 per' 
• 6 per 

cent., 
cent.. 

.6 "jper cent. 

On presentation... 

$6,000 per arinum. 
On preseritation"... 
•January 1,1868.-;. 
Jariuary 1,1863... 
July- -a-,; 1853... 

Nov'ber 12," 1856.. 

.Jariuarya,18B8.,. . ' 

^August.9,"185l;.... 
.Atthe pleasure'of 
* Goveriiment.... 

/Jilly 1^1868..:...-

, $46,500 00̂  
16,327,559 37 

Amount of each 
debt or loan. Total. 

$127,824 68 

1,020,000 00 
-167,389 31 

' 128,728 00 
85279,386 03 
6,604,231 35 

4,999,149 45 

28,000,850 55 

- .303,391 04 

'147,500.00 

16,000,000 00 

•17,788,799 62 

: 16,374,059.37' 

$16,327,559 37 

' 49,450,891 04 

*65,778,4'50 41 

49,450,891 04 

'1,414^740 25-

48;0B6,150 79 

*This includes the'whole amourit ne'goti'a-ted and authorized, to which may beaddSd Eiboiit j 

TRB^B.URY DEPARTMENT, REGISTER'S OFFICE, Z)ece?n6er"4, 1848: 

IjOOO for Mexican indemnity of bounty scrfp. 

" . . DANIEL GRAHAM, iiJ.egis«er. 

.CX) 
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Table exhibiting the aggregate ofi the areas ofi.'the twelve.land States', and the 
areas ofi the Territories ofi the United States containing public lands. 

Square 
miles. Acres. 

Totals. 

Sq. miles. 

Newly-acquired Territories, to wit: 
Oregon ' 
California.'...,. 
New Mexico. ..-. / 
T e x a s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 

Making, including Texas 

341,463 
448,691 
•77,.387 

225,520 

218,536,320 
287,162,24'0 
' 49,527,680 
208,332,800 

Twelve States containing public laiids. . . . . 
Former Territories east ofthe Rocky Moun­

tains 
Total of S.tates and former Territories.... 

613,405 

994,435 

392,579,200 

636,438,400 

'States and Territories. 

Deduct Texas, which contains no public 
lands -• 

Also the quantity sold up to 30th Septem­
ber, 1848 . . . . : . - . . . . . . . . . . . . , 

Balance is public- domain, September 
30,1848. . . . . . . . . . . . - . , . . . , , . . . . . . . . . - , ; 

325,520 2O8,33'2,'80O 

142,026,003 

1,193,061 

1,607,840 

763,559,040 

1,029,017,600 

2,800,901 1,792,576,640 

350,358,803 

1,442,217,837 

GENERAL LAND OFFICE, Decemher.-8, 1848.' 

Hon. ROB HRT J. WALKER,- Secretary of the Treasiiry. 
RICHARD, M. YOUNG, Commissioner.. 

MiNT OF THE UNITED STATES, PHILADELPHIA, D.ecember -4,1848. 
Sm: In reply to-the inquiries hiade in your letter of the'28th ult., I have the honor to present 

thefollowing statenient regarding the deposites and coinage'at tKe mint at Philadelphia, from 
the ls tof March,. 1845, to the-SOth of November, 1848: . . . 
1. Bulhon and plate deposited by individuals and banks, including all persons holding no 

• : official station. : . . .:̂  . . . ...:,..... $2,426,830 
2. Foreign coin recoined at the mint, deposited in the same manner.. 10,228,682 
3. Amount in valu.e d'eposited by officers Of the Governnient without transfer 8,513,181 
4. Amount coined under-transfers made by thfe Government to the m i n t . . . . . . . . . . . 2,950,000 
5. Amount in copper coins. ,. 197,716 

6. Total coinage at this mint during-the period in 'ques t ion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . - . . . . . .$24,019,781 

Very respectfully, yo.ur faithful servantj 
. ' ' R. m . -PATTERSON, Director. 

i To Hon. R. J. WALKER, Secretary of the Treasury.,, 
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R. 

"̂  xAssiSTANT TREASURER'S OFFICE, December d', 1848. 
SIR : In compliance with.your request, under date of 2d instant, 1 have 

caused the books in this office to be examined ; from whiph it appears' 
that there has-been received in\coin, from the 1st of January, 1847, to 
the 30th of November, 1848, both days included, the sumof $57,328,369; 
and, the coin disbursed during the same time is $55,496^269. 

It is proper to remark, that the time allotted tb the examination was 
short, and some error may have been made ; but I believe the-foregoing 
statement to be correct. - - > 

Your obedient servant, 
^ . , • ^ / ' ;.,'/ . ' . ; / -^ WM. c .^Bou'CK,; . . • ; 

' • ^ ^̂  Assistant Treasurer. 
• Hon: R. J : WALKEII, ' ' ^ . ' ; 

Secretary ofi the Treasii/ry '•- ' ' .'^ • : - • . , ' . ; 

. ^ s . . •• '^ • . , / : ^ 
^ • : . - ^ • " . • • • > 

PROPOSALS'FOR A LOAN. ^ -

TREASURY DEPARTMENTJ Aiiril 17, 1848. 
Sealed proposals will be received, under the act- of 31st March last, 

until 3 p. m-. on Saturday,, the 17thof iune, 184.8,, for'sixteen milHons of 
dollars of United States stock, reimbursable twent)^ years from'and after 
the first day of Jiily, 1848, bearing. 6 'per cent, iriterest'per anhuiii,.pa.y^ 
able semi-annually, on the first days of January and July of each year. 
No bid will be received below par; nor will any bid be considered 
unless one per cent, thereof is deposited in some depository of theUnited 
States, at or before the date fixed for opening the proposals. The bids, 
in all cases, must be unconditional,'and without any reference to the 
bids of others, and should state distinct!)^ the premium offered. 

The proposals should be sealed, and endorsed '̂ Proposals fbr a loan 
of 1848,." and addressed to the Secretary ofthe Treasury, Washington, 
B . C. The sums which may be accepted will be required -to be paid 
to the depositary ofthe United States nearest the places of residence of 
the. persons respectively whose offers may be successful; but the aniount 
of the accepted bids from bidders not residing in the United States must 
be deposited with the assistant treasurers at New York, Boston, Phila­
delphia, or New Orleans. 

To.give an opportunity td all persons to .participate, in the investment 
of funds in this stock, bids will be received for the lowest denomina­
tion of certificates authorized by law, (being for fifty dollars,) as well as 
for higher sums. 

All certificates under one thousand dollars will be transferable on the 
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books of the Treasury.; but all certificates for that sum, and upwards 
will be transferable on, the books of the Treasury, .or by delivery, with 
ooupons attached, at the option of the/bidder. To avoid expense, con­
fusion, .and multiplicaiioii' of/aceolints,, all .certificates 'witji coupons 
attached will be/for :tĥ ^̂  of one thousand dollar.s,/ ' 
. The .^successful bidders '. will, be required ".to -deposite _ the ariiount 
awarded iil' five .equal installftients,'-iri-each" pf the .mo.nths of :Ju.ly, 
August, SeptemberV October/an of the, present year, except 
for sums not exceeding twenty thousand dollars,, where the bidder may 
be desirous of .making imm^ediate pa5^ment,-in which ease lhe whole 
.amount may b^ at once depasited. / The stock will/bea^^^ interest, in all 
Cases, frohi'the. 4ato,of depos^ ..Tie bids'will be ppened at the Treas^ 
ury Department" a t 3 p. in.- ori • Saturday?.the l^^th June,. 1848,, in the 
pjeserice pf all persons who may,desire to attenci; but,.urider ;a pro­
vision intrpduced irito the^a^^^ of 31st March last,-m will be per­
mitted to- withdraw; his/bid. . O.n ;ali bids, not .accepted;,, the arnount 
deposited iri .advance .will be iiiirhediately/returhed'/' The -whole pre­
mium'on the ariiount awarded must be.deposited as part of thefirst 
payment required in July next*' : , . / . . - . < . . . • . . . 

. ' - • " - ' -;••": • •••'-' - ;•; • U ; J. •WALKER, 
• ' ' - ; \: , fi-' : . / • '.. Secretary-ofi ihe'Treasury. 

( - • • 

•V.' T, 

Amorat\subjVot'tO;(ifaft,,;a^ . ' 
. M^ > office to ̂ JfoVem^ 48 

Also,..; amount/Subject, to' draft by .feturns Decembei: 4,, , .. , . 
' i848. -_ «. ...^u . . - . , ' . . / - . . . ' . . - . - . , . \ - - . . . . . . . - : - ̂ $3,661,746 89̂  

W . SELDEN, 
Treasurer ofi the United States^ 

VOL* VI.—22. 



338 REPORTS OF T H E ,[18:48. 

• • - ' - • • ' : - " \ • ' • • . . ' • . • • . • • ; • • ' • ' ^ • ^ • • • • ' - ; • ; . : • ' ' : ' - ' : ' • ' . ^ • 

Statement ofi the Treasury. Notes which; during the year ending on" the pptkfifi 
-June, 1848,,were issued'under the provisions ofi the'act bfi the 22d ofi July, 
^1846, and ofi the 1st and ^Idthvseciions ofi the act ofi the-'/28th, ofi Januarij, 
'' 184T].exhibiting, alsoy the amountredeemedy and the mannefimijohich they 
', were redeemed/ .' ' '"'' •';'." '' .'. 'fi' '• • / .' " ' - ''•'>•'"':'.••'•" fi' fi .. ;' 

The Treasury notes issued under the provisions of the act. -' ^ ' ^ 
• of the 22d of July^ lS46,,aniountedta^.,,- . . , . . . : .$250,000 00 

Treasury notes i s ^ e d milder the. pro^̂ ^̂  
15th sections of .the: act of the 28th of January, .1847, : / ' [' fi 
amounted to-^;-,r . . . . . . ' ^ . ' ^ . ^ . ! : . ! . - . i : . / / . \ . . . I - : . / J 1-^956,950 00 

Amountissued 
1 8 4 8 . . : . . : , 

the ye^ar^endingbri the •3()t;h of June,' - -

.•:.^v..';.:::\;-,^r/.J.-?.^:::-:.: ......•'̂ ẑ 12^206,950 ôo 
The amounts redeeriied of these notes' were; as;follbws: 

1' " - • • • V ' - . . 

' ' ~ • " • • • ' • ; "^ ' / ' - ' ' ' • ' • 

/ "• ' 

Paid for in specie . . . . . . . ; ' . . . . . . . . . i . . . . . . . 
Paid for in stock.. . . i . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .' 
Paid in for customs. . . . . . . . . . .•:.....-.-. .,..•..; 
Paid in for lands ':. -.. 
in payment for oth'er publi'c d u e s ; . . . . . , / , . ' 

' • ^ - - ' • . ' ^ ; 

. - ^ ^ ' ^ - ^ ' • 

' ^ w ^ • 
. g ^ c ^ ' : ^ 0 

• .'.:; p - ' ^ ^ . 

..UM' ^ 
; .^-, , • 

; ^ ^99,100'00 
'1,73'5,050,00 
1,205^850. 00-

21,000 op-

'13,061^000^0.0. 
—-i . . . . . — I J — ^ — - 1 

' ^ O T S . ^ b ' -
• ra 5210.-s ss S §''-'. ^^ :3 o _ , ^ £2 
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•;;; , ^ ^ - a ""^ •-• 

^ • • • . ' ^ 

- J5i52*,500 QO 
4,462,050 0,0 
. , 1,000 00 
;'.I21,"20() 00 

$9,838,750 00' 

. ' i' 
r o ; . • 

rs ^ . • 0) 0) 

• ' ^ bD 

. f̂̂  -^ . 

- $99,100 00 
- , 6,987,550 00 

•• 5,667;900.00 
• ; 22,000^00 
; ; ; 121,200 00 ' 

$12,899,750.00 

TREASUR.Y, DEPARTMENT, -. , . ^ 
- JREGI^TER'S OFFICE, .iVb2;m&̂ ^̂ ^ 

^ DANIEL GRAHAM,, ife^^^er. 
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V . • 

Statement ofi the amount advanced to JVilliam C. Bouck, Assisant Treasurer^ 
New York, fior the purchase ofi Treasury notes; the date ofi purchase; ofi 
ivhom; the amount, and interest thereon. ^ . 

Amount advanced September 28, 1848 . . . . . . . . . . . / $800,000 00 

Purchases. .- . ^ 

1848, September 29, of William R.^Morgan. . ' . . . . .-
Do. 30, do. " do. . . . . . ' 

October 2, do. do. . . . . . - «." 
Do; 3, do. do. ..;.>. . . i . .s.. 

' 'Do^. 4, do- w d,o, 
Do. 5., do. do. 
Do. . 10, do. , .-do. , . . . . .-. . 
Do, 11. do.. do. . . . . . . . . ; 

. - • ' '̂  • \ - ' : . - . " • • 

Principal. 

. $158,000 00 
. 217,000 00 

80,000 00 
.40,000 00 
70,000 00. 

135,000 00 
40,000 00 
60,000 00' 

^ 800,000 00' 

Interest. 

$2,335 28 
3,510 92 
1,441 04 

. 687 08 
967 56 

2,698 17 
742 81 

1,122 78 

13,505 64 

The amount of interest paid is included.in thegeneral account bf William- C. Bouck for pay­
ing interest on Treasury notes. '' 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, ' . -
REGISTER'S OFFICE, »Youe?7i6er 28, 1848. . ' . . - • . ' ' ; 

, /. . '• . DANIEL GRAHAM, i2eg-isfe7'. 

w. 
The payments into the Treasury^ to. this day, on account of the loan of ^ 

$16,000;000, per act of the 31st of March, 1848, amount to.. . V . . . . . . . . . . . ^ $10,590,250 00 

'TREASURY DEPARTMENT, ' / . ' 
> REGISTERVOEFICE, Z)ecem6e?'4jl848. 

DANIEL GRAHAM, Register. 

X. 

The specie received into the Treasury, .from all sources, from the 1st ofJan­
uary, 1847, to the- ls t of October,-1848, amounted to ^ $91,484,823 55 

The disbursements in specie, from the Ist of January, 1847, to the 3Ist of Octo* 
ber, 1848, amounted to. ., , " . , . . . 92,142,512 39 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, 
REGISTER'S OFFICEt December 4, 1848. 

DANIEL GRAHAM, Register. 
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[eiRCULAK TO CO.LLECTQ3I9 AND OTHER OFFICE.RS OF TKE .GUSTOMS..]:^ 

' ^ T R E A S U R Y D E P A R T M E N T , - October.1, 1848. '~ 
^ On the 30th of May last , upon the exchange of ratifications of our 

t rea ty with Mexico, Califorriia became a part of the American Union;;" 
in consequence of which, various qnQstions have been presented b y riier-
.ehants and collectors for the decision of this Depar tment . " . 

B y tlie Gonstitution of t h e . U n i t e d States it is d e c l a r e d ' t h a t " a W 
t rea t ies rnade, or which shall b e na-a€le,nndei;%he authority of the Uni ted 

States , shall be-the suprerne law ofi the land..^ B y the treaty with Mexico,. 
California is annexed to. this Republic, and the Constitution of the 
United States is extended.over that T err itor}^, and is in full force tiirough--
out its limits. Cpngress. ials,0, by several enactments subsequent to the 
•ratification of the treaty, havevdistin.ctly recognized California as a part 
of the Union,'and have extended over it̂  in several importaht particulars,, 
the laws of the United States.. ,/ . , •. •/ 

Under these circumstances, the following instructions are issued by 
this Depaitment: ' ; • ' ' • ' f̂i .', /^ '̂  . 

1st. All articles of the growth, produce, o-r manufac.lure of Califorriia,, 
shipped therefrom at aiiyptime ^sirice th(|;30th May last,.are entitled tô  
admission ftee of diity into all tlie ports of the United States. 

2d. All .articles., of the growth, produce, or manufacture of the United 
States are entitled to admission free of diity in;to California, as are also 
all foreign, goods, which, are exempt-frbm duty by the laws of CongresSy 
or on which goods the duties, prescribed-by those laws haye been paid 
to any collector of the United States previous to their introduction irilo 
California. • , • . -,_ ' 

3d. Althoughithe C.o.nstitution.of-the Uriited States,, extends t4-Cali­
fornia, and Cprigress have recognizeGl it by l a w > as a part of the Uriion, 
and legislated' for it as. such, yet it is- not brougiit; by law^vithiri the 
limits of aii}^ collection district, nor has'Gongress. authorized the •appoint­
ment of any officers to collect the revenue accruing on the import of 
foreign dutiable goods-into that Territory. Under, these circumstances,, 
although this Department may be,m-iable to.collect the duties accruirig 
on impprtations. from foreign countries into California, yet, if foreign 
dutiable goods should be intrpduced thfere, and ..shipped .thence to an}?-
port or place of the United States, they will be subject to duty, as also 
to all the penalties prescribed by law when such importation is attempted 
without the payment of duties. -

R. J : WALKER, 
. - ' Secretary, .ofi the Treasury. 
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COAST SURREY OFFICE, 
WASHINGTON, December 5, 1848^ 

SIR-: In compliance with the directions contained in .your letter of 
December 5th, l h a v e the honor to transmit a tabular statement of the 
•extent of .shore line of the coast of the/United^ States, â nd of the bays,, 
.sounds., rivers, and islands connected with it. * . . - , 

Very respectfully, yom^s, &c. 
A . D . BACHE, 

/ .Superintendent U. S. Coast Survey. 
Hon. iR. J. WALKER, 

Secretary qf the Treasuryo " - ^ . ' ' . 

£Maxitime front, i , 120 rQileSc] ' , .•. 

Shoreline, United States Coast Survey. 

Shore line,, in­
cluding bays,, 

'sounds,- and 
other irregu-

• larities of the 
main shore. 

Islands., Rivers: to head^ 
' oftide. Total. 

.Maine. . : , « . . . . . -
New Hampshire, 
Massachusetts ... 
Rhode Island.... 
'Connecticut.' 
New York..,.o..-
New Jersey. . . . . . 
Delaware 
Maryland— ,.-i. 
Pennsylvania. *.., 
Virginia..-...,.... 
North Qaroliha.; 
South Carolina..; 
•Georgia.. . . < . . . . 
F lp r i da . . . . / . . . ; 
Alabama. *.*.... 
Mississippi......, 
Louisiana.-'. ..^ .-
T e x a s . . . . . . 
Oregon , 
California... <.... 

1,365 
17 

• €87 
230 
236 
50 

510 
230 
730 

247 
" 845, 
205 
.250 

•1,943; 
240 
155 

1,247 
'940 

1,171, 
1,110 

- .777 
14 

270 
80" 
33 

,955 
, 245 

20 
575 

85 
, 650 

670 
480/ 

2,149-
70-
65. 

1,017 
390 
557 
145 

291 

'70 

121 
297 
153 
40, 

1,140 
80 

1,233 
1,060 
1,015 

145 
1,720' 

200 
280 

2,306 
350' 
320* 
390t 

2,433 
31 

1,221 
310 
390 

• 1,302 
.908 
290 

2,445 
80 

1,549 
2,564 
1,890 

875 
5̂ -812 

510 
500 

4,570 
1.680 
2,048 
l,6i5 

12,605/ 9,237 11,211 33,063 

* Length ofthe shore line, Oregon river and ChickeleisMver to head of navigation, 
t Length of shore line of river Sacramento lo head of navigation.. 
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BB. 

. ' ' - ^ . BUREAU OF TOPPGRAPHICAL ENGINEERS, 
' " . ' ^ WASHINGTON, December 7, 1848. 

S I R : I have the honor to ackriowledge the receipt of 5̂ our letter ofthe. 
5th, and respectfully .submit answers to the several queries therein con­
tained. / . ' ' \ '< • . . ' ' . 

Question 1. " T h e extent, of shore line of each of the rivers of the 
'United States, as far.as navigable for steamboats of the lightest draft 
'nowused, designating the extent.of shore line of each principal river-
'and its tributaries." . . . < ' 

• Answer. Shore line/of rivers, to head of tide water, from/Maine to 
Texas. The head of tide water is assumed as the liinit of steamboat 
navigation, as impeding falls or. rapids are psually encountered at that 
point, above which many of our rivers, are adapted to steam navigation, 
but to what extent is not suffi[ciently-~knowa:., . . . . ..10,501 mileSo 
Shore line of rivers of T e x a s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - ' - _ . . . . . . . . . .1,210 " 
Mississippi (Lower) island a n d b a y o u s . l - . . . - . - . , . . . . / . . 8,372 ' " 
Mississippi (Upper) and tributaries:.,. .> . . - , > , - , . . i . . . » . 2,736 " 
Big Black Yazoo, rand b a y o u s . . . . . . . / 1 ~. 1,190;. . " 
Red river and tributaries.. '.-.. . . . . . . . -1 . . . . . . . . 4,924 " 
Arkansas river and tributai^ies.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,250 ' ' 
Missouri river and its t r i b u t a r i e s . . / . . . . . . . : . - . . . - , . . . . 7,830 " 
Ohio river and tributaries . . . . . '. . . . . ^ . . . . . . . . . . . . ^. 7,342 " 

Total miles, including both b.anks of rivers' / . . . . , . . 47,355 

Question 2. " The exitent of frontier of the United States .bordering on 
the British possessions." ' ^ ' . / 

Answer. From the mouth of, the St. Croix to-the Pacific ocean, by 
treaty lines, 3,303 miles/ ' . . / 

Question 3. ' '"The extent of frpntier of the UnitedStates bordering on 
Mexico." - ^ . ••; ^ 

Answer., From the mouth of the Rio Grande to the Pacific ocean, by ' 
treaty lines, 1,456 "mile^. , • . . v ^ 

Question 4. " Exteiit ofshore line>of the northern lakes, including bays,, 
sounds, and islands." . • .•,^.. - - " . "̂  ' 

Answer. American coast,;or* shore h n e . . . . . . . . . . 3,620 miles;* 
British coast, or shore line . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ^ . . . . - . 2^620 " 

Total miles. 1 . . . . . . . . . : . . . . - >... . . /6 ,240 . 
• - . ^ - ' ' ^ " ^ • . " ^ ~ " ^ 

The maps of the country from which the foregoing facts^ are princi­
pally taken ai'e not sufficiently accurate,, or on sufficiently large scales, 
to justify great precision. -But great care^has been taken to keep the 
distances given within'a limit, of the most reliable probability, • 

/V'ery respectfully yoiir-most obedient-^servant,: ^ . 
J . J. ABERT, Colonel Corps Engineers. 

Hon R. J. WALKER, Secretary ofi the Treasury Department. 
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Statistics of loans, Treasury notes, &c • - - • • • • ••• • " ^ 
shore line of the coast and rivers, &c., o f t h e United States in miles 341, 34^ 
.of property, taxation, and population, &c„ of New York city commerce, tonnage, 

duties, -413> 4 1 4 ' 4 1 5 ' 4 1 6> H I 
o f t h e docks in England - . . - - ^ 
of shipping, trade, and navigation of London. y A " ' 'Tqi I t o 
of the population of the world, and o f t h e principal nations of the world .431, 
of .the debts, .revenue, population, army and navy of Great Britain, Russia, 

France, Austria, Prussia, and Turkey . , v 
of ship building. . . . - - " ' . . . 
of expenditure by New York city for docks, slips, &c ^ 

Steam power, particulars in regard to. . ^ ' 9 q 9 
Steamships, additional, recommended in 1848 as a means to increase commerce in the P a c i f i c 2 V 2 
Steam navigation to India and elsewhere, projects for. . - • • -43b, 
Stocks, United States, issued in 184C> and 1847, amount, &c., of. - v . . . . . . ^ >• • • • w 

prices of, at New York, from December 1,1846, to Dec. 1,1847 , 133,l«b 
avails in 1847-'8 of, issued under the acts for funding Treasury notes 315 

in 1848-'9. 3 1 8 

issued per acts of 1846 and 1847 3 3 4 

Sub-Treasury—see Independent Treasury. 
Sugar, the price of, in 1846. • • * • • • • • • • • • •• -. • • 

refined, bounties on, annually, from 1840 to 1847 inclusive.. 4UC5 

Survey—see Geological Survey-^see Coast Survey. 
Surveyors of ports—see Treasury Circulars. 

T . 
Tariff of 1842, receipts from customs during the existence of t h e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • - - 320 

rate aiid kind of duty under the, on certain imports in 1844, reduced to an 
ad valorem dutyc . . J\ \ " \ " 

identical in principle with the corn laws of Great Britain, how ^ , 12 
Tariff 'act of 30th July , 1846,.the, and the Treasury instructions, to collectors and other 

officers of the customs in furtherance of the-.., .52, 58 to 16 
receipts from customs, from July 1, 1846, to-September 30, 

1848. .. . - — •• 
views in regard to the benefits of the. . .8, J41 
the increased value of agricultural products, and increase of 

commerce, and increased revenue, under the. .. ,10, 13 
views in 1847 on the operations of the, and a statement of 

receipts under the, compared with those under the act of 
1 8 42 F .. . . . 138 ,226 

views in 1848 on the revenue collected under the, and the 
benefits of the, as compared with its predecessor 282 

Tariffs, high and low, the effect of, discussed in 1847 . . . . . . 142 
T» t^nlintr rvf TT,i vftnp fl 1 «/\ll S!<3Prl 111 1 R48 Tariff policy of Europe discussed in 1848 
Tariff, a protective, the policy of a, argued against. •• 
Tariff of Mexico, and trade with, views in 1848 in regard to. 
T a x , the rates of, in the several wards of New York city 458 
Taxatidn under the tariff systems, views in 1847 on. . . y y • •• • 141 
Teas the quantity and value of, consumed annually, from 1821 to 1847,inclusive, and the 

' amount of duty which accrued on the same, from 1821 to 1832, the average rate of 
duty per pound, and views on, .. . .. . . . .25, 123, 228 

how much revenue a duty of twenty-five per cent, on the imports of, would yie ld . . 4 
a duty of twenty-five per cent, ad valorem recommended, in 1847, to increase the 

revenue • • . •<•••• - • ..121, 123 
Texas , the area of, in square miles and acres . . . . . . . . . . ... . 335 
Territories of the United States, the aggregate areas of the, in square miles and acres,, 335 
Tonnage of the United States, from 1790 to 184.7, inclusive, statement of the. . , . , .203, 204 

comparative statement of the foreign, coasting, and total, for 
various periods, &c.. , c. . .143, 225 

statement showing what the, would be on the 30th June, 
1857, if during each of the ten years succeeding the fiscal 
year of 1847 the per centage of augmentation were the 
same. . . . . . 143, 229 

the increase o f the , in 1847 over 1846.. 229 
employed annually, from 1821 to 1848 inclusive .284, 321 

&c., of New York city . .. . . . .412, 413, 415, 416, 417 
of London, annually, from 1790 to 1832 428 

Trade—see Free trade. . 
Transfer drafts, ordered by the Secretary of the Treasury in favor of the Assistant Ireas-

urer of the United States at New Orleans, from January 1 to December 1, 1847, and 
views in regard to 128, 130, 180 
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Treasury circulars to collectors, receivers, treasurers of the mints, and other officers of the 

government, under the act of 1846 establishing the constitutional 
treasury, the act for the better organization of the Treasury , &c., in 
1 8 4 6 . . . . 31, 33, 35, 36, 37-, 49 

to custom-house officers, in furtherance of the act of 1846 reducing the 
duty on imports, & c . . . . .52 to 73 

in 1846 7 3 

in 1846, to the collectors, &c., giving instructions in regard to the execu-
tion of the law establishing the warehousing system, . . , .76, 101, 368 

in 1847, to the collectors, and surveyors of ports acting as collectors, in 
regard to estimates, quarterly, of the expenses of collecting the revenue. 230 

in 1847 . : , . .230, 231, 232, 233, 237, 238, 239, 241, 244, 245 
and advertisements, in 1848 — .336, 340 

in 1849, . . . 3 6 8 
Treasury drafts, the law and regulations in regard to v . 31 

notices and views in regard to loans and the issue of Treasury notes ,.134, 224 
see Transfer drafts. 

Treasury of the United States, the state of the—see Finances. 
funds available to the 1st October, 1848, from loans and 

Treasury notes. ... . .. 319 
the amount necessary to be retained in the, under the con-

stitutional "treasury, 121 
Treasury Department, laws for the better organization of the, and providing for the safe-

keeping and disbursement of the public revenue, and regulations in regard thereto, &c. 31, 
33, 35, 36, 37, 41, 49 

Treasury notes, receipts into the Treasury f rom, under the act of 22d of Ju ly , 1846, and 
28th J anua ry , 1847— 

in 1846—'7 2, 5, 24, 119, 151, 181, 315 
in 1847-'8 119, 156, 279, 315, 338 
in 1848- '9 . 279 ,318 ,338 

avails in 1847-'8 of, stock issued in funding . t . . . 315 
avails in 1848-'9 of, stock issued in fund ing , . . Jt . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 318 
expenditures in payment of interest on, and in the redemption and reim-

bursement of, in 1845-'6 ' 5, 23, 28 
in 1846-7 2, 24, 127, 155, 159 
in 1847-'8 127, 156, 159, .317, 302, 338 
in 1848-'9 . . 318, 302, 338, 339 

reimbursed monthly, from December 1, 1846, to December 1, 1847. . 128, 180 
issued monthly, from the 1st J anua ry to November 30, 1847, under the 

acts of July 22, 1846, and 28th January , 1847 , . . ,128, 181 
issued under the acts of Ju ly , 1846, and the 1st and 15th sections of the 

act of 28th January , 1847 .. 338 
outstanding, of the various issues in '1845 .28, 29 
outstanding, in 1846-'7 29 
outstanding, 1st December, 1847 .160, 161 
outstanding, 1st October, 1848. . . . 334 
paid, (and to whom paid,) under the provisions of the act of Congress of 

10th of August , 1846, which had been stolen and put into circulation, 
and not cancelled. . . . . 27, 127, 155, 157, 317 

the amount of, received on account of customs, in the Firs t Auditor 's 
Office, from the 1st December, 1846, to 1st December, 1847 * .182; 133, 214 

statement of the, under the act of 22d Ju ly , 1846, issued in exchange for 
specie, deposited in 1847, five per cent, interest. . ,128,162,179 

statement of, at six per cent., issued in exchange for money deposited to 
the credit of the Treasurer of the United States, under the act of January 
28, 1847 . . . . .128,164,179 

statement of, issued at five per cent, interest, in exchange for specie, under 
the act of 28 th January , 1847 . . . .. .128,179 

the prices of, in the N e w York market in 1846-'7 . . . . . . .. 133, 186 
the prices of, in the New Orleans market in 1846-'7. , „ . . .. . .133, 194 
the amount of, received from the sales of the public lands the last quarter 

of 1846 and the first three of 1847 128, 197 
the amount of, received at the custom house at New York , from January 

1 to December 1, 1847 128, 197 
Treasury notice in 1846 in regard t o . . . . . .133, 224 
funds available in the Treasury , October 1, 1848, from, &c . . . . . 319 
amount of, received at the custom-house, N e w York , in the years 1847 

and 1848 .301, 324 
and loans, annual receipts into the Treasury from 1790 to 1848 inclusive, 

303, 332 
moneys advanced in 1848 to the Assistant Treasurers to purchase 302, 339 
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Treasurer, of the Min t and Branch Mints—see Treasury Circulars. 
Treasurer , United States—see Assistant Treasurer. 
T u r k e y , the national debt, yearly revenue, population, a rmy and navy. of . .434, 435 

U, 
United States, views in regard to the resources of the, in their rapid development . . . . 438 

V-
Vessels, the building of—see Ship-building.. 

(See Mexican war.) 
Volunteers, estimates, to pay , in 1846- '7. 3 

estimates to pay , in 1847-'8 3, 120 
estimates to pay , in 1848-'9 .> 121 
expenditures in payment of, in 1845-'6.. 22 
expenditures in payment of,"in 1846-'7 .. 155 
expenditures in payment of, in. 1 8 4 7 - ' 8 ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 317 

W 
Walke r , R . J . , Secretary o f t h e T reasu ry , reports-of—see Finances—see Warehousing system. 
W a r with Mexico, the expenditures for—see Mexican hostilities. 
W a r Department, expenditures, &c., under the—see Military, service. 
Warehouse system, instructions to the collectors and other officers of the customs in regard 

to the execution of the law establishing t h e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 6 , 76 
the law establishing the . . . ... ,79, 359 
forms under the law establishing t h e . . . . 82 to 118 
forms-issued in 1849 under the law of 1846-establishing the 373 to 40& 
table exhibiting the value and kinds of imports in store on the 30th 

September, 1847, under the, and views in regard thereto. i37, 219 
views in 1846"in regard to the projected. 16 
report of the Secretary o f t h e Treasu ry in 1849' on the . 343 
instructions and forms issued in 1849 to the collectors and other officers 

of the customs, under the act of I846'to establish the 359 
views of the Committee on Wharves , in New York , of the 430 

Warehouse systems of Europe— 
views in 1847 in regard to the commission appointed to examine the. 137 
instructions from the Treasury Department in 1847 to C. C. Walden and D. P , Bar-

hydt , the commissioners to examine the, and their report thereon, comprehending 
all the forms and rules observed in the custom-houses, &c., in the execution of the. 137, 

246 to 273, and 477 to 664 
Warehouse system of Belgium, extracts from the customs laws of Belgium, relating to the, 

and the regulations of the . . t ., • , 572 
Warehouses in England, description of t h e . . . 529 

value of goods in store in the. 137 
Warehouses , United States, the value and description of foreign merchandise in store on 

the 30tli September, 1847 219 
statement of the value of merchandise warehoused in the ports 

of the United States, f rom August 6,1846, to September 30, 
1848. . . . . . . . . . . . 476 

goods sent to the, u n c l a i m e d . . . . . . . . 477 
Weigh ts kand .measures, the progress in the standard of. . . . . . . . . . . 309 
Western country, views concerning the population, commerce,.&c., of the .. . . . 443 
W h a l e fisheries, the increase of shipping in the 436 
Wharfage , the rates of, in Boston, Massachusetts , and the regulations in regard to 459 
Wharves , report, in 1836, of the Committee on, of the Board of Aldermen of the city of 

New York , relative to the erection of a great pier in the Nor th river 409 
Washington city, the debt of—see District of Columbia. 
W h e a t , the product and price of, in 1846 10, 50, 51 
Wool , the price of, in 1846. .. 51 

Y 
Young, McClintock, acting Secretary of the Treasury , his report, pointing out a clerical 

error in the report of December, 1847. „, 275 


